LICENCE

No. 21181/3 replaces No.21181/2

Issued to:
Applicant:
R-Tech

Rue de Mons, 3
4000 LIEGE
Belgium

Licensee:

Schréder SA

Rue de Lusambo, 67

1190 BRUXELLES 0 2

Belgium

Product : road, square, street, flood lighting

Trade name(s) : SCHREDER

Type(s)/model(s) . VOLTANA 0, VOLTANA 1, VOLTANA 2, VOLTANA 3,
VOLTANA 4, VOLTANA EVO 1

The product and any acceptable variation thereto is specified in the annex to
this licence and the documents therein referred to.

SGS CEBEC hereby declares that the above-mentioned product has been certified on
the basis of:

- atype test according to the standard specified in annex

- an inspection of the production location

- acertification agreement with the number 1173

SGS CEBEC hereby grants the right to use the CEBEC certification mark

The ENEC/CEBEC certification mark may be applied to the product as specified in
this licence for the duration of the ENEC/CEBEC certification agreement and under the
conditions of the ENEC/CEBEC certification agreement.

This licence is issued on ;. 29/04/2022

ir. C. Lana,

ion Manager

© Only integral publication of this certificate, including the annex, is allowed
This certificate is only valid combined with the publication on the following web address: www.sgs.com/ee

gied gy the company under its General Conditions for Certification
lip://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm. Attention is

SGS Belgium NV-DiviSlogi®d$ SBBECG by Rotari Dmitrii This certifigafe
Business Riverside P#kte: 2022.09.16 12:19:40 EEST Services a

4 A . . drawn to thedhmita ¢1 liability defined therein and in the Test Report herein
Bld lnternatlonalelaalﬁfa&‘ﬂdl\&ldslgn Signature mentioned {/ﬁ‘w are reflected in this Certificate. Any unauthorized alteration,
B-1070 Brussels Location: Moldova forgery or falsifié&@}" of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36 offenders may be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.


calogero_lana
Calo-signature-foncee
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SPECIFICATION OF THE CERTIFIED PRODUCT

Product data

Product

Trade name(s)
Type(s)/Model(s)

description

rated voltage (Un)

rated frequency

rated secondary current (In SEC)
class

degree of protection

lamp(s)

Additional information

Voltana 0 :
6 LEDs :

road, square, street, flood lighting
SCHREDER

VOLTANA 0, VOLTANA 1, VOLTANA 2, VOLTANA 3,
VOLTANA 4, VOLTANA EVO 1

Street lighting

200-240 V

50-60 Hz

max. 1400 mA (LED)

class |

IP66

LED (3535 G4L, XP-G3, LH351C, OSLON)

ta 55°C with Control gear Meanwell model PLD-40W
ta 50°C with Control gear Signify model LP/FP 22W C123

8 LEDs:

ta 45°C with Control gear Meanwell model PLD-40W

VOLTANA EVO 1 = VOLTANA GEN 2

Product data - type VOLTANA 1

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

8 LEDs

max. 55°C
max. 41 W
max. 1400 mA
IK08

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC
Business Riverside Park

Bld Internationalelaan 55 Build. K

B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36

618719/30
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Product data - type VOLTANA 2

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

Product data - type VOLTANA 3

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

Product data - type VOLTANA 4

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

Product data - type VOLTANA 0

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

Product data - type VOLTANA EVO 1

design

rated ambient temperature (ta)
rated power

rated current (In)

resistance to impact (IK)

16 LEDs

max. 45°C
max. 58 W
max. 1050 mA
IK08

24 LEDs

max 50°C
max. 80 W
max. 1000 mA
IKO8

32 LEDs

max. 55°C
max. 105 W
max. 1000 mA
IKO8

6, 8 LEDs

max. 55°C

max. 39 W

max. 1400 mA

IK09 (PC), IK10 (Glass)

8, 16 LEDs
max. 55°C
max. 62 W
max. 1400 mA
IK10

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC
Business Riverside Park

Bld Internationalelaan 55 Build. K

B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36

618719/30
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ANNEX TO ENEC/CEBEC LICENCE No. 21181/3
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TESTS

Test requirements

EN 60598-1:2015 + A1:2018
EN 60598-2-3:2003 + A1:2011

Test results

The test results are laid down in certification file 618719/30.

Remarks

This certificate is based on test report No. P1540-44-|e.

Conclusion

The examination proved that all certification requirements were met.

Reviewed by, project leader :  Christian Maes - 29/04/2022

Certification Manager

2022-04-29

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC 618719/30
Business Riverside Park

Bld Internationalelaan 55 Build. K

B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36
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FACTORY LOCATION(S)

Schreder TOV

Vul. Mykulynetska 46B
46000 TERNOPIL
Ukraine

Schreder (China) Lighting Industrial Co., Ltd

No.40 Xinye 2 Street

Tianjin Economic Technological Development Zone West Zone
300462 Tianjin City, P.R.China

China

Socelec S.A.

Av. de Roanne, 66

Poligono Industrial "EL HENARES"
19180 MARCHAMALO (GUADALAJARA)
Spain

Schréder lluminagao S.A.

Rua da Fraternidade Operaria, n°3
2795-491 CARNAXIDE, OEIRAS
Portugal

Schréder Hungary Plc.
Topart 2

2084 PILISSZENTIVAN
Hungary

SGS Belgium NV-Division SGS CEBEC
Business Riverside Park

Bld Internationalelaan 55 Build. K

B-1070 Brussels

Tel.+32(0)2 556 00 20 Fax.+32(0)2 556 00 36

618719/30



LICENCE

to use the ENEC+ Mark
eV-lUs

ENEC+ Licence No.: 22299

Under the conditions given in the "Rules concerning the use of the CEBEC mark"
complemented by the ENEC+ Agreement under contract 1173/2, the licence to use the ENEC+
Mark with suffix 02, as shown above, has been issued to:

Schréder S.A
Rue de Lusambo, 67
1190 Brussels
Belgium
For the product:
Street lighting luminaire

Trade name(s):
SCHREDER

Type(s)/Model(s):
VOLTANA EVO 1, VOLTANA 0, VOLTANA 1, VOLTANA 2, VOLTANA 3, VOLTANA 4

Complying with the following EPRS for performance:

EPRS 003 2018
Based on test reports n° : P1540-98 3535-LH351C-OSLON_062021

This licence is conditional to the validity of the ENEC Licence No.: 21181

Date: 2021-09-03 Signature:

Name:
Position: Cerlification Manager

This licence has been issued under the presumption and conditional on the fact that the licensee
holds all necessary legal rights with regard to the product presented for testing and certification.

SGS Belgium NV - Division SGS CEBEC, Riverside Business Park, Bld Internationalelaan 55, Building K, BE-1070 Brussels
Tel. +32 2 556 00 20 — cebec.info@sgs.com
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Annex to ENEC+ certificate No. 22299
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Characteristics :

Rated voltage

Rated frequency

Degree of protection

Class

Colour rendering index (CRI):
Colour temperature (CCT)

Type / Model VOLTANA 0 :
Lamp(s)

Luminous flux

Efficacy (Im/W)

Rated power

Type /| Model VOLTANA EVO 1 :

Lamp(s)
Luminous flux
Efficacy (Im/W)
Rated power

Type / Model VOLTANA 1 :
Lamp(s)

Luminous flux

Efficacy (Im/W)

Rated power

Type / Model VOLTANA 2 :
Lamp(s)

Luminous flux

Efficacy (Im/W)

Rated power

Type / Model VOLTANAS3 :
Lamp(s)

Luminous flux

Efficacy (Im/W)

Rated power

Type / Model VOLTANA 4 :
Lamp(s)

Luminous flux

Efficacy (Im/W)

Rated power

200-240 V
50-60 Hz

IP66

Class |

70,80

3000K, 4000 K

6-8 LEDs LH 351C
Max. 3819 Im
Max.136 Im/W
Max. 37 W

8-16 LEDs OSLON
Max. 7345 Im
Max . 150 Im/W
Max. 62 W

8 LEDs LH351C
Max. 4168 Im
Max . 133 Im/W
Max. 41 W

16 LEDs LH 351C
Max. 6802 Im
Max . 145 Im/W
Max. 58 W

24 LEDs LH 351C, 3535 G4L
Max. 9697 Im

Max . 152 Im/W

Max. 80 W

32 LEDs LH 351C, 3535 G4L
Max. 13179 Im

Max . 156 Im/W

Max. 105 W




Test Report issued under the responsibility of:

SGS

TEST REPORT
IEC 60598-2-3

Luminaires
Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 3: Luminaires for road and street lighting

Report Number. .......ccccvvvvvivvniinnns : P1540-44-le

Date of isSU€......cueevviiiiiiiiiiii, : 2022-04-29

Total number of pages ................... 60+1

Name of Testing Laboratory SGS BELGIUM division SGS CEBEC

preparing the Report........cccuvvuees :

Applicant’s name.......................... . R-TECH

AdAreSS...c.ooveveiiieisieeeeeeeeee, . Rue de Mons, 3,B-4000 LIEGE

Test specification:

Standard .......ooooeeiiii, . IEC 60598-2-3:2002, AMD1:2011 used in conjunction with
IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017

Test procedure ......ccccvveeeieeeeeeennns . CB Scheme

Non-standard test method ........... : N/A

Test Report Form No.................... . IEC60598 2 3L

Test Report Form(s) Originator.... : Intertek Semko AB

Master TRF.........uuvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns . Dated 2018-03-09

Copyright © 2018 IEC System of Conformity Assessment Schemes for Electrotechnical
Equipment and Components (IECEE System). All rights reserved.

This publication may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes as long as the IECEE is acknowledged as
copyright owner and source of the material. IECEE takes no responsibility for and will not assume liability for damages resulting
from the reader's interpretation of the reproduced material due to its placement and context.

If this Test Report Form is used by non-IECEE members, the IECEE/IEC logo and the reference to the
CB Scheme procedure shall be removed.

This report is not valid as a CB Test Report unless signed by an approved CB Testing Laboratory
and appended to a CB Test Certificate issued by an NCB in accordance with IECEE 02.

General disclaimer:

The test results presented in this report relate only to the object tested.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of the Issuing CB Testing
Laboratory. The authenticity of this Test Report and its contents can be verified by contacting the NCB,
responsible for this Test Report.




Page 2 of 60 Report No. P1540-44-le

Test item description............|
Trade Mark ......ccoovveiiiiennnnniid
Manufacturer.........coooeeveeeennn..d

Model/Type reference............

Ratings ..o

Street lighting
SCHREDER
SCHREDER

VOLTANA EVO 1, VOLTANA 0, VOLTANA 1, VOLTANA 2, VOLTANA 3,
VOLTANA 4.
200-240V, 50-60 Hz, CI. I, IP66, LED.

VOLTANA 1-4: K08
VOLTANA 0: IK09 (PC), IK10 (Glass)
VOLTANA EVO 1: IK10

Version with 32, 24, 16, 8, 6 led’s
Led: max 1400 mA

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Report No. P1540-44-le

Responsible Testing Laboratory (as applicable), testing procedure and testing location(s):

[] |CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address.......cccooeeeevvveennnnnndt

[] |Associated CB Testing Laboratory:

Testing location/ address.......cccoovveevveeennnnnnst

Tested by (name, function, signature).........

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 1:

Testing location/ address.......cccoevvevvveeeennnnndt

Tested by (name, function, signature).........

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 2:

Testing location/ address.......cccoevveevveevennnnnn:

Tested by (name + sighature) .......ccccceeeeenl

Witnessed by (name, function, signature)..:

Approved by (name, function, signature)...:

X |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 3:

[] |Testing procedure: CTF Stage 4:

Testing location/ address.......cccooeeeevveeennnnnnn:

R-Tech, Rue de Mons, 3,B-4000 LIEGE

Tested by (hame, function, signature)........:

Ghysens Gilles

Al
=} :
Witnessed by (name, function, signature)..: | Christian Maes / —
|l
L
_A;::‘Jf::— —
Approved by (name, function, signature)...: | Cheuvart Geoffrey
e g

Supervised by (name, function, signature):

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L



Page 4 of 60 Report No. P1540-44-le

List of Attachments (including a total number of pages in each attachment):
EU deviations

Pictures

Instructions

Summary of testing:

Additional endurance test §12.3 and IP test §9.2. IPX6 with new additional

Additional optional NEMA socket JL-240 (alternative to M400) in VOLTANA 2, 3 and 4.
Additional optional of LVS socket in VOLTANA EVO 1 & VOLTANAO, 1, 2, 3, 4

Addition of EBS 40W into VOLTANA EVO 1, VOLTANA 2, 3,4
Addition of EBS 80W into VOLTANA 4

Tests performed (name of test and test Testing location:

clause): R-tech sa

IEC 60598-2-3:2002, AMD1:2011 used in

conjunction with IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017 | Hu€ de Mons, 3
B-4000 LIEGE
Belgium.

Summary of compliance with National Differences: Europe
List of countries addressed

X The product fulfils the requirements of
IEC 60598-2-3:2002, AMD1:2011 used in conjunction with IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017
EN 60598-2-3:2003 + A1:2011 used in conjunction with EN 60598-1:2015+A1:2018

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Copy of marking plate:

The artwork below may be only a draft. The use of certification marks on a product must be
authorized by the respective NCBs that own these marks.

| Sunied

der VOLTANA EVO1 fi&

TRF No. [EC60598_2_3L
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Testitem particulars ...l

Classification of installation and use......................
Supply CoNNECLioN ......ccvvveiiiiieeiiieeiee e

Possible test case verdicts:

Date (s) of performance of tests .........ccccceevveeeinennn. :

- test case does not apply to the test object.......... : N/A

- test object does meet the requirement................ . P (Pass)

- test object does not meet the requirement.......... : F (Fail)

TESHNG «ooiiiiiiiiii :

Date of receipt of testitem............covvvviiiiniiiiinnnnns - November 2018

December 2018 — February 2019

General remarks:

Addition of EBS 80W into VOLTANA 4

Test performed see summary of tests;

"(See Enclosure #)" refers to additional information appended to the report.
"(See appended table)" refers to a table appended to the report.

Throughout this report a [X] comma/ [ ] point is used as the decimal separator.

This report updates previous report version d : P1540-44-Id to include the use of

Additional optional NEMA socket JL-240 (alternative to M400) in VOLTANA 2, 3 and 4.
Additional optional of LVS socket in VOLTANA EVO 1 & VOLTANADO, 1, 2, 3,4
Addition of EBS 40W into VOLTANA EVO 1, VOLTANA 2, 3,4

The other test and criteria are covered by previous test report

Manufacturer’s Declaration per sub-clause 4.2.5 of IECEE 02:

The application for obtaining a CB Test Certificate
includes more than one factory location and a
declaration from the Manufacturer stating that the
sample(s) submitted for evaluation is (are)
representative of the products from each factory has

been provided............oooooiiiiiiii )

X Yes
] Not applicable

When differences exist; they shall be identified in the General product information section.

Name and address of factory (ies).......ccceeeeeeeeennns :

Socelec S.A.

Av. de Roanne, 66

Poligono Industrial "EL HENARES"

19180 MARCHAMALO (GUADALAJARA),Spain

Schréder lluminacéo S.A.
Apartado, 132
2790-076 CARNAXIDE,Portugal

Schréder Hungary Plc.
Topart 2, 2084 PILISSZENTIVAN,Hungary

Schreder TOV
Vul. Mykulynetska 46B
46000 TERNOPIL,Ukraine

Schreder (China) Lighting Industrial Co., Ltd

No.40 Xinye 2 Street, Tianjin Economic Technological
Development Zone West Zone,

300462 Tianjin City, P.R.China,China

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L

Report No. P1540-44-le
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Report No. P1540-44-le

General product information:
Rating :
Max
clf:r?t curre?;fb) LEDs Power | ta(°C) note
(W)
8 0<1<1400 39 55
EVO1 16 0<1<1050 55 45
1050<1<1200 62 40
ta 55°C with Control gear Meanwell
model PLD-40W
6 0<1<1050 23 45 ta 50°C with Control gear Signify
model LP/FP 22W C123
0 1050 <1 <1400 30 55
0<1<1050 29 45
ta 45°C with Control gear Meanwell
8 | 1050<1<1250 37 40 il PLD-g40W
1250< 1< 1400 39 45
0<1<1000 29 55
1 8 1000<1<1250 37 50
1250< 1< 1400 41 45
2 16 0<1<1050 58 45
0<1<700 55 50
3 24
700<1<1000 80 35
0<1<700 73 55
4 32
700<1<1000 105 45

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Report No. P1540-44-le

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.2 (0) GENERAL TEST REQUIREMENTS
3.2(0.3) More sections applicable..............cccceevevieiveeenennen. c|lYes [ No [X —
Section/s:
3.2(0.5) Components (see Annex 1) —
3.2(0.7) Information for luminaire design in light sources standards —
3.2(0.7.2) |Light source safety standard ............cccoeeevvreeinnnnnnn. : —
Luminaire design in the light source safety standard N/A
3.4(2) CLASSIFICATION P
3.4(2.2) Type of Protection .........cccccccvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee : |Class | —
3.4 (2.3) Degree of protection.............eeevvevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieeenne. 2| IP 66 —
3.4 (2.4) Luminaire suitable for direct mounting on normally | Yes [XI No —
flammable surfaces..........cccccooiiiii :
3.4(2.5) Luminaire for normal USe ............cccccvevveeueeereennennenn, clYes X No [] —
Luminaire for rough Service ...........cccevevveevveeuenenn. :lYes ] No [X —
3.4(-) Modes of installation of road or street lighting —
a) on a pipe Yes X No [] —
b) on a mast arm Yes X No [] —
c) on a post top Yes ] No [X —
d) on span or suspension wires Yes [[] No [X —
e) on a wall Yes [[] No [X —
3.5(3) MARKING
3.5(3.2) Mandatory markings P
Position of the marking P
Format of symbols/text P
3.5(3.3) Additional information P
Language of instructions P
3.5(3.3.1) |Combination luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.2) |Nominal frequency in Hz 50-60 Hz P
3.5(3.3.3) |Operating temperature N/A
3.5(3.3.4) |Symbol or warning notice N/A
3.5(3.3.5) |Wiring diagram N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Report No. P1540-44-le

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.5(3.3.6) |Special conditions N/A
3.5(3.3.7) |Metal halide lamp luminaire — warning N/A
3.5(3.3.8) |Limitation for semi-luminaires N/A
3.5(3.3.9) |Power factor and supply current P
3.5(3.3.10) | Suitability for use indoors N/A
3.5(3.3.11) | Luminaires with remote control N/A
3.5(3.3.12) | Clip-mounted luminaire — warning N/A
3.5(3.3.13) | Specifications of protective shields N/A
3.5(3.3.14) | Symbol for nature of supply N/A
3.5(3.3.15) |Rated current of socket outlet N/A
3.5(3.3.16) |Rough service luminaire N/A
3.5(3.3.17) | Mounting instruction for type Y, type Z and some P
type X attachments
3.5(3.3.18) | Non-ordinary luminaires with PVC cable N/A
3.5(3.3.19) | Protective conductor current in instruction if N/A
applicable
3.5(3.3.20) | Provided with information if not intended to be N/A
mounted within arm’s reach
3.5(3.3.21) | Non-replaceable and non-user replaceable light P
sources information provided
Cautionary symbol P
3.5(3.3.22) | Controllable luminaires, classification of insulation N/A
provided
3.5(3.4) Test with water P
Test with hexane P
Legible after test P
Label attached P
3.5() Additional information in instruction leaflet
a) Design attitude See attached Installation Notice P
b) Weight See attached Installation Notice P
c¢) Overall dimensions See attached Installation Notice P
d) Maximum projected area if applicable See attached Installation Notice P
e) Cross-sectional area of wires if applicable N/A
f) Suitability for indoors use N/A
g) Dimensions of the compartment N/A
h) Torque setting to be applied to bolts or screws See attached Installation Notice P

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
i) Maximum mounting height >6 m P
3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION
3.6(4.2) Components replaceable without difficulty N/A
3.6 (4.3) Wireways smooth and free from sharp edges P
3.6 (4.4) Lampholders
3.6 (4.4.1) |Integral lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.4.2) |Wiring connection N/A
3.6 (4.4.3) |Lampholder for end-to-end mounting N/A
3.6 (4.4.4) |Positioning N/A
-pressure test (N) .oooveeeeei : —
After test the lampholder comply with relevant N/A

standard sheets and show no damage

After test on single-capped lampholder the N/A
lampholder have not moved from its position and
show no permanent deformation

-bending test (N) ...ooovviieiiie e : —

After test the lampholder have not moved from its N/A
position and show no permanent deformation
3.6 (4.4.5) |Peak pulse voltage N/A
3.6 (4.4.6) |Centre contact N/A
3.6 (4.4.7) |Parts in rough service luminaires resistant to N/A
tracking
3.6 (4.4.8) |Lamp connectors N/A
3.6 (4.4.9) |Caps and bases correctly used N/A
3.6 (4.4.10) |Light source for lampholder or connection according N/A

IEC 60061 not connected another way

3.6 (4.5) Starter holders

Starter holder in luminaires other than class I N/A

Starter holder class Il construction N/A
3.6 (4.6) Terminal blocks

Tails Provided with internal connector N/A

Unsecured blocks Fixed N/A

3.6 (4.7) Terminals and supply connections

3.6 (4.7.1) |Contact to metal parts P

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Report No. P1540-44-le

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
3.6 (4.7.2) |Test 8 mm live conductor
Test 8 mm earth conductor
3.6 (4.7.3) | Terminals for supply conductors
3.6 (4.7.3.1) | Welded method and material
- stranded or solid conductor N/A
- spot welding N/A
- welding between wires N/A
- Type Z attachment N/A
- mechanical test according to 15.8.2 N/A
- electrical test according to 15.9 N/A
- heat test according to 15.9.2.3 and 15.9.2.4 N/A
3.6 (4.7.4) |Terminals other than supply connection N/A
3.6 (4.7.5) |Heat-resistant wiring/sleeves N/A
3.6 (4.7.6) |Multi-pole plug N/A
-testat30 N N/A
3.6 (4.8) Switches
- adequate rating N/A
- adequate fixing N/A
- polarized supply N/A
- compliance with IEC 61058-1 for electronic N/A
switches
3.6 (4.9) Insulating lining and sleeves
3.6(4.9.1) |Retainment N/A
Method of fiXiNG.........cveeiiiiiiiie e, : —
3.6 (4.9.2) |Insulated linings and sleeves:
Resistant to a temperature > 20 °C to the wire N/A
temperature or
a) & c) Insulation resistance and electric strength N/A
b) Ageing test. Temperature (°C).......cccceeeeeeeeeeennnns : N/A
3.6 (4.10) |Double or reinforced insulation
3.6 (4.10.1) | No contact, mounting surface — accessible metal N/A
parts — wiring of basic insulation
Safe installation fixed luminaires N/A
Capacitors and switches N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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Report No. P1540-44-le

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
Interference suppression capacitors according to P
IEC 60384-14
3.6 (4.10.2) | Assembly gaps:
- not coincidental N/A
- no straight access with test probe N/A
3.6 (4.10.3) | Retainment of insulation:
- fixed N/A
- unable to be replaced; luminaire inoperative N/A
- sleeves retained in position N/A
- lining in lampholder N/A
3.6 (4.11) |Electrical connections and current-carrying parts
3.6 (4.11.1) | Contact pressure P
3.6 (4.11.2) | Screws:
- self-tapping screws N/A
- thread-cutting screws N/A
3.6 (4.11.3) | Screw locking:
- spring washer P
- rivets N/A
3.6 (4.11.4) | Material of current-carrying parts P
3.6 (4.11.5) | No contact to wood or mounting surface P
3.6 (4.11.6) | Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.6 (4.12) |Screws and connections (mechanical) and glands
3.6 (4.12.1) | Screws not made of soft metal P
Screws of insulating material N/A
Torque test: torque (NM); part........cccoeevvvvvvviieeeennn. . |2Nm (case) P
Torque test: torque (NM); part .......cccooeeevvvvveieeeennn. . | 1.2Nm (drivers) N/A
Torque test: torque (NM); part ..........cceevvvvvviineeenns. . | 1.2Nm (glass) N/A
3.6 (4.12.2) | Screws with diameter < 3 mm screwed into metal N/A
3.6 (4.12.4) |Locked connections:
- fixed arms; torque (NM).....c.oooevviveiiiiieee e, : P
- lampholder; torque (NM) ......ooooeeeiiiiiii, : N/A
- push-button switches; torque 0,8 Nm ................... : N/A
3.6 (4.12.5) | Screwed glands; force (NM) ........ccovvvvvviiiiiiiiinnennnne. : P
3.6 (4.13) |Mechanical strength
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3.6 (4.13.1) |Impact tests: P
- fragile parts; energy (NM)........ooooeeviiiiiii, : 10,5 Nm P
- other parts; energy (NM) ......ccooevveiiiiniiiie, : 10,7 Nm P
1) live parts P
2) linings P
3) protection P
4) covers P

3.6 (4.13.3) | Straight test finger P

3.6 (4.13.4) | Rough service luminaires
- IP54 or higher N/A
a) fixed N/A
b) hand-held N/A
¢) delivered with a stand N/A
d) for temporary installations and suitable for N/A
mounting on a stand

3.6 (4.13.6) | Tumbling barrel N/A

3.6 (4.14) |Suspensions, fixings and means of adjusting

3.6 (4.14.1) | Mechanical load:
A) four times the weight N/A
B) torque 2,5 Nm P
C) bracket arm; bending moment (Nm)................... : N/A
D) load track-mounted luminaires N/A
E) clip-mounted luminaires, glass-shelve. Thlckness N/A
(MM e e eeeaaaes :
Metal rod. diameter (Mm) .......cccceeevvieeirieiiiiieeeeee, : N/A
Fixed luminaire or independent control gear without N/A
fixing devices

3.6 (4.14.2) |Load to flexible cables N/A
Y TS (e ) : —
Stress in conductors (N/mm2) ........cccceeeeeeivvviiiinnnnn. : N/A
Mass (kg) of semi-luminaire ..............ccccoevvvieeenenen. : —
Bending moment (Nm) of semi-luminaire ............... : N/A

3.6 (4.14.3) | Adjusting devices:
- flexing test; number of cycles..............coeeeee. : N/A
- strands broken ... : N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L




Page 14 of 60

Report No. P1540-44-le

IEC 60598-2-3
Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
- electric strength test afterwards N/A
3.6 (4.14.4) | Telescopic tubes: cords not fixed to tube; no strain N/A
on conductors
3.6 (4.14.5) |Guide pulleys N/A
3.6 (4.14.6) | Strain on socket-outlets N/A
3.6 (4.15) |Flammable materials
- glow-wire test 650°C ........covvieeiiiiiiiiiieee e . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
- spacing =30 mm N/A
- screen withstanding test of 13.3.1 N/A
- screen dimensions N/A
- no fiercely burning material P
- thermal protection N/A
- electronic circuits exempted N/A
3.6 (4.15.2) | Luminaires made of thermoplastic material with lamp control gear
a) construction P
b) temperature sensing control 110 P
¢) surface temperature N/A
3.6 (4.16) |Luminaires for mounting on normally flammable surfaces
NoO lamp control gear..........cccvvvvieiiii e, . | (compliance with Section 12) N/A
3.6 (4.16.1) |Lamp control gear spacing:
- spacing 35 mm N/A
- spacing 10 mm N/A
3.6 (4.16.2) | Thermal protection:
- in lamp control gear N/A
- external N/A
- fixed position N/A
- temperature marked lamp control gear P
3.6 (4.16.3) | Design to satisfy the test of 12.6 (see clause 12.6) P
3.6(4.17) |Drain holes
Clearance at least 5 mm N/A
3.6 (4.18) |Resistance to corrosion
3.6 (4.18.1) |- rust-resistance
3.6 (4.18.2) |- season cracking in copper
3.6 (4.18.3) |- corrosion of aluminium
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3.6 (4.19) |lgniters compatible with ballast N/A
3.6 (4.20) |Rough service vibration N/A
3.6 (4.21) |Protective shield
3.6 (4.21.1) | Shield fitted if tungsten halogen lamps or metal N/A
halide lamps
Shield of glass if tungsten halogen lamps N/A
3.6 (4.21.2) | Particles from a shattering lamp not impair safety N/A
3.6 (4.21.3) | No direct path N/A
3.6 (4.21.4) |Impact test on shield N/A
Glow-wire test on lamp compartment..................... . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
3.6 (4.22) |Attachments to lamps not cause overheating or N/A
damage
3.6 (4.23) | Semi-luminaires comply Class Il N/A
3.6 (4.24) |Photobiological hazards
3.6 (4.24.1) | No excessive UV radiation if tungsten halogen P
lamps and metal halide lamps (Annex P)
3.6 (4.24.2) |Retinal blue light hazard
Luminaires with Etnr:
a) Fixed luminaires
- distance x m, borderline between RG1 and RG2..: |RG1@80cm
- marking and instruction according 3.2.23
b) Portable and handheld luminaires
- marking according 3.2.23 if RG1 exceeded at 200 N/A
mm according to IEC/TR 62778
Portable luminaires for children IEC 60598-2-10 and
Mains socket outlet nightlights IEC 60598-2-12 not N/A
exceed RG1 at 200 mm according to IEC/62778
3.6 (4.25) |Mechanical hazard
No sharp point or edges P
3.6 (4.26) |Short-circuit protection
3.6 (4.26.1) | Adequate means of uninsulated accessible SELV N/A
parts
3.6 (4.26.2) | Short-circuit test with test chain according 4.26.3 N/A
Test chain not melt through N/A
Test sample not exceed values of Table 12.1 and N/A
12.2
3.6 (4.27) |Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing contacts
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Test according Annex V N/A
Pull test of terminal fixing (20 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Pull test of mechanical connection (50 N) N/A
After test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
Voltage drop test, resistance < 0,05 Q N/A
3.6 (4.28) |Fixing of thermal sensing control
Not plug-in or easily replaceable type N/A
Reliably kept in position N/A
No adhesive fixing if UV radiations from a lamp can N/A
degrade the fixing
Not outside the luminaire enclosure N/A
Test of adhesive fixing: N/A
Max. temperature on adhesive material (°C)........... : =
100 cycles between t min and t max N/A
Temperature sensing control still in position N/A

3.6 (4.29) |Luminaires with non-replaceable light source

Not possible to replace light source N/A

Live part not accessible after parts have been N/A
opened by hand or tools

3.6 (4.30) |Luminaires with non-user replaceable light source

If protective cover provide protection against electric shock and marked with “caution, P
electric shock risk” symbol:

Minimum two fixing means P

3.6(4.31) |Insulation between circuits

Circuits insulated from LV supply fulfil requirements | SELV/IEC 61347-2-13 P
according 4.31.1 — 4.31.3
Controllable luminaires requiring same level of N/A

insulation for all components, the insulation between
control terminals and LV supply fulfil requirements
according 4.31.1 — 4.31.3

3.6 (4.31.1) | SELV circuits

Used SELV source

Voltage < ELV

T|T|T| T

Insulating of SELV circuits from LV supply Double/reinforced

Insulating of SELV circuits from other non SELV N/A
circuits
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Insulating of SELV circuits from FELV N/A
Insulating of SELYV circuits from other SELV circuits N/A
SELYV circuits insulated from accessible parts P
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Plugs and socket-outlets does not have protective N/A
conductor contact

3.6 (4.31.2) | FELYV circuits
Used FELV source N/A
Voltage < ELV N/A
Insulating of FELV circuits from LV supply N/A
FELYV circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Plugs not able to enter socket-outlets of other N/A
voltage systems
Socket outlets does not admit plugs of other voltage N/A
systems
Socket-outlets does not have protective conductor N/A
contact

3.6 (4.31.3) | Other circuits
Other circuits insulated from accessible parts N/A
according Table X.1
Class Il construction with equipotential bonding for protection against indirect contacts
with live parts:
- conductive parts are connected together N/A
- test according 7.2.3 of above N/A
- conductive part not cause an electric shock in case N/A
of an insulation fault
- equipotential bonding in master/slave applications N/A
- master luminaire provided with terminal for N/A
accessible conductive parts of slave luminaires
- slave luminaire constructed as class | N/A

3.6 (4.32) |Overvoltage protective devices
Comply with IEC 61643-11 CB P
External to controlgear and connected to earth:
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- only in fixed luminaires
- only connected to protective earth
3.6.1(-) At least IP X3 or X5 respectively. IP ...................: IP66
Column-integrated luminaires:
- parts below 25 M. IP ..o N/A
- parts above 25 M. IP .cooiiiiii N/A
3.6.2 () Suspension on span wires N/A
3.6.3(-) Means for attaching the luminaire or external parts P
to its support appropriate to the weight
3.6.3.1(-) |Static load test
- drag coefficient ... 1.225Kg/m3 P
- loaded area (M?3) ..o 0.34m2 P
-used load (N) .o 675.7N P
- measured deformation (cm/m) ........coeeeeeennnnnlt 1.2cm/m P
- no rotation P
3.6.4 (1) Adjustable lampholders N/A
3.6.5 () Luminaires installed above 5 m, glass covers shall be:
a) glass that fractures into small pieces (test Safety Glass P
according to 3.6.5.1), or
b) glass having a high impact shock resistance (test P
according to 3.6.5.2), or
c) protected by any means to retain glass fragments N/A
For tunnel luminaires 3.6.5.1 apply N/A
Method of protection declared by the manufacturer N/A
3.6.5.1 (-) |Protection by the use of glass that fractures into small pieces P
- number of particles is more than 40.................... 48 P
3.6.5.2 (-) |Protection by the use of high impact resistant glass P
3.6.5.2.1 (-) | Glass covers have high mechanical strength P
Test according IEC 62262 with test apparatus VOLTANA 1-4: IKO8 according P
according IEC 60068-2-75 with impact energy of 5J | IEC 62262
on preconditioned sample VOLTANA 0: IK09 (PC), IK10
(Glass) according IEC 62262
VOLTANA EVO 1: IK10 according
IEC 62262
3.6.5.2.2 (-) | Glass covers not break into large pieces
- test according 3.6.5.1, number of particles is more |50
than 20......coii
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3.6.6 () Connection compartment of column-integrated luminaire
- provides adequate space N/A
- means for attachment N/A
- means for attachment of metal corrosion-resistant N/A
3.6.7 () Compliance with ISO standard or other ...............: N/A
3.6.8 () Doors of column-integrated luminaires:
- corrosion-resistant N/A
- opening only possible for an authorized person N/A
- impact test 5 Nm N/A
- sample show no damage N/A
3.6.9 (1) Column-integrated luminaire:
- dimension of the cable entry slot (mm).............. N/A
- cable path from the slot to the connection N/A
compartment (IMM) .....oooovriiiiiin
- cable path free from obstruction that might cause N/A
abrasion of the cable
3.7 (11) CREEPAGE DISTANCES AND CLEARANCES P
3.7 (11.2.1) | Impulse withstand category (Normal category II) Category Il [X] Category 11l [] —
Category Ill according Annex U N/A
Protected against pollution, reduced creepage and N/A
clearance according Annex P of IEC 61347-1
3.7 (11.2.2) | Creepage distances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Creepage distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Uour and fuour according See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) |l N/A
IEC 61347-1, clause 7.1, item w
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347
3.7 (11.2.3) | Clearances for frequency up to 30 kHz See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) | P
Clearances distances for frequency over 30 kHz: N/A
- Controlgear marked with Up See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
- Requirements according IEC 60664-4 for See Test Table 3.7 (11.2) Il N/A
controlgear not covered by IEC 61347
3.8(7) PROVISION FOR EARTHING
3.8(7.2.1 |Accessible metal parts P
+7.2.3)
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Metal parts in contact with supporting surface P
Resistance < 0,5 Q...vvvniiiiiiiiiiee e, : P
Self-tapping screws used N/A
Thread-forming screws N/A
Thread-forming screw used in a grove N/A
Earth makes contact first P
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
Protective earthing of the luminaire not via built-in P
control gear
3.8(7.2.2 |Earth continuity in joints, etc. P
+7.2.3)
3.8(7.2.4) |Locking of clamping means P
Compliance with 4.7.3 P
Terminal blocks with integrated screwless earthing N/A
contacts tested according Annex V
3.8 (7.2.5) |Earth terminal integral part of connector socket P
3.8 (7.2.6) |Earth terminal adjacent to mains terminals P
3.8 (7.2.7) |Electrolytic corrosion of the earth terminal P
3.8 (7.2.8) |Material of earth terminal P
Contact surface bare metal P
3.8 (7.2.10) | Class Il luminaire for looping-in N/A
Double or reinforced insulation to functional earth N/A
3.8 (7.2.11) | Earthing core coloured green-yellow P
Length of earth conductor N/A
3.8.1(-) Attachment prevented from rotation N/A
3.9 (14) SCREW TERMINALS P
Separately approved; component list...................... . | (see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire ...........cccccviieiiii e, . | (see Annex 3) N/A
3.9 (15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS AND ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS P
Separately approved; component list..................... : | (see Annex 1) P
Part of the luminaire ............ccccccvvvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee, : | (see Annex 4) N/A
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3.10 (5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING
3.10 (5.2) |Supply connection and external wiring P
3.10 (5.2.1) | Means of coNNeCtioN ...........cccevvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee, . | Internal connector P
Outdoor luminaire has not PVC insulated external N/A
wiring if not class Il or SELV <25V a.c./60 V d.c. or
protected from outdoor environment
3.10 (5.2.2) | Type of cable ..........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiieee . | HO7RN-F (if provided)
Nominal cross-sectional area (Mm2) ...............eeee... ;11,5 mm2
Cables equal to IEC 60227 or IEC 60245
3.10 (5.2.3) | Type of attachment, X, Y or Z N/A
3.10 (5.2.5) | Type Z not connected to screws N/A
3.10 (5.2.6) | Cable entries:
- suitable for introduction
- adequate degree of protection
3.10 (5.2.7) | Cable entries through rigid material have rounded
edges
3.10 (5.2.8) | Insulating bushings:
- suitably fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- tubes or guards made of insulating material N/A
3.10 (5.2.9) | Locking of screwed bushings N/A
3.10 Cord anchorage:
(5.2.10)
- covering protected from abrasion P
- clear how to be effective P
- no mechanical or thermal stress P
- no tying of cables into knots etc. P
- insulating material or lining P
3.10 Cord anchorage for type X attachment:
(5.2.10.1)
a) at least one part fixed N/A
b) types of cable N/A
¢) no damaging of the cable N/A
d) whole cable can be mounted N/A
€) no touching of clamping screws N/A
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f) metal screw not directly on cable N/A
g) replacement without special tool N/A
Glands not used as anchorage N/A
Labyrinth type anchorages N/A
3.10 Adequate cord anchorage for type Y and type Z N/A
(5.2.10.2) |attachment
3.10 Tests:
(5.2.10.3)
- impossible to push cable; unsafe P
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N).......oooeeiiiiii, 1160 P
- torque test: torque (NM) .....oooveeiiiiiiiiiee, : 1 0.25Nm P
- displacement < 2 mm P
- no movement of conductors P
- no damage of cable or cord P
- function independent of electrical connection N/A
3.10 External wiring passing into luminaire N/A
(5.2.11)
3.10 Looping-in terminals N/A
(5.2.12)
3.10 Wire ends not tinned N/A
(5.2.13)
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10 Mains plug same protection N/A
(5.2.14)
Class Il luminaire plug N/A
No unsafe compatibility N/A
3.10 Appliance inlets (IEC 60320) P
(5.2.16)
Installation couplers (IEC 61535) N/A
Other appliance inlet or connector according N/A
relevant IEC standard
3.10 No standardized interconnecting cables properly N/A
(5.2.17) assembled
3.10 Used plug in accordance with
(5.2.18)
- IEC 60083 N/A
- other standard N/A
3.10 (5.3) |Internal wiring
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3.10 (5.3.1) | Internal wiring of suitable size and type P
Through wiring
- not delivered/ mounting instruction N/A
- factory assembled N/A
- socket outlet loaded (A).......coooeeveiiiiiiii : N/A
- TEMPEIALUIES. ... . | (see Annex 2) N/A
Green-yellow for earth only N/A
3.10 Internal wiring connected directly to fixed wiring
(5.3.1.1)
Cross-sectional area (MmM32) ..., : P
Insulation thickness P
Extra insulation added where necessary N/A
3.10 Internal wiring connected to fixed wiring via internal current-limiting device
(5.3.1.2)
Adequate cross-sectional area and insulation N/A
thickness
3.10 Double or reinforced insulation for class I N/A
(5.3.1.3)
3.10 Conductors without insulation N/A
(5.3.1.4)
3.10 SELV current-carrying parts P
(5.3.1.5)
3.10 Insulation thickness other than PVC or rubber P
(5.3.1.6)
3.10 (5.3.2) | Sharp edges etc. P
No moving parts of switches etc. N/A
Joints, raising/lowering devices N/A
Telescopic tubes etc. N/A
No twisting over 360° N/A
3.10 (5.3.3) | Insulating bushings:
- suitable fixed N/A
- material in bushings N/A
- material not likely to deteriorate N/A
- cables with protective sheath N/A
3.10 (5.3.4) | Joints and junctions effectively insulated N/A
3.10 (5.3.5) | Strain on internal wiring P
3.10 (5.3.6) | Wire carriers N/A
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3.10 (5.3.7) | Wire ends not tinned P
Wire ends tinned: no cold flow N/A
3.10.1(-) Cord anchorage if applicable
- pull test: 25 times; pull (N).....coooeeiiiiei 60 N
- torque test: torque (NM) ....cooeeeeiiiiiiiiee 0.25 Nm
3.11 (8) PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK
3.11 (8.2.1) |Live parts not accessible
Basic insulated parts not used on the outer surface
without appropriate protection
Basic insulated parts not accessible with standard P
test finger on portable, settable and adjustable
luminaires
Basic insulated parts not accessible with @ 50 mm P
probe from outside, other types of luminaires
Lamp and starterholders in portable and adjustable N/A
luminaires comply with double or reinforced
insulation requirements
Basic insulation only accessible under lamp or N/A
starter replacement
Protection in any position N/A
Double-ended tungsten filament lamp N/A
Insulation lacquer not reliable N/A
Double-ended high pressure discharge lamp N/A
Relevant warning according to 3.2.18 fitted to the N/A
luminaire
3.11 (8.2.2) | Portable luminaire adjusted in most unfavourable N/A
position
3.11 Class Il luminaire:
(8.2.3.a)
- basic insulated metal parts not accessible during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- basic insulation not accessible other than during N/A
starter or lamp replacement
- glass protective shields not used as supplementary N/A
insulation
3.11 BC lampholder of metal in class | luminaires shall be N/A
(8.2.3.b) earthed
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3.11 SELYV circuits with exposed current carrying parts:
(8.2.3.)
Ordinary luminaire:
-touch CUIrent ..o : N/A
-no-load voltage ... : N/A
Other than ordinary luminaire:
- nominal voltage ... : N/A
3.11 (8.2.4) | Portable luminaire have protection independent of N/A
supporting surface
3.11 (8.2.5) | Compliance with the standard test finger or relevant P
probe
3.11 (8.2.6) | Covers reliably secured P
3.11 (8.2.7) | Discharging of capacitors > 0,5 uF N/A
Portable plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Other plug connected luminaire with capacitor N/A
Discharge device on or within capacitor N/A
Discharge device mounted separately N/A
3.12 (12) ENDURANCE TEST AND THERMAL TEST P
3.12.2 (-) If IP > IP 20 relevant test of (12.4), (12.5) and (12.6) after (9.2) before (9.3) specified —
in 3.13
3.12 (12.2) | Selection of lamps and ballasts —
Lamp used according Annex B (Lamp used see Annex 2) —
Controlgear if separate and not supplied (Controlgear used see Annex 2) —
3.12 (12.3) |Endurance test =)
a) MoUNting-POSItioN ........ccovvviiiiiiiiie e, . | Post-Top —
b) test temperature (°C) ......coovvviiiiiiiiiieeeee e, . |55°C —
c) total duration (N) .....ccceeveeeiiiiiiiii e, . | 240H —
d) supply voltage (V) ....ceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e . 1250V —
d) if not equipped with controlgear, constant N/A —
voltage/current (V) of (A) ..oooveeeeieeeiieeiiie e, :
e) luminaire ceases to operate N/A —
3.12 After endurance test: P
(12.3.2)
- no part unserviceable
- luminaire not unsafe
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- no damage to track system N/A
- marking legible N/A
- no cracks, deformation etc. N/A
3.12 (12.4) | Thermal test (normal operation) (see Annex 2) P
3.12 (12.5) |Thermal test (abnormal operation) (see Annex 2) N/A
3.12 (12.6) | Thermal test (failed lamp control gear condition): N/A
3.12 Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
(12.6.1) current of (A) ..o :
- case of abnormal conditions.............ccccccvvvvvvinnnnnee. : —
- electronic lamp control gear N/A
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un ....: —
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) at N/A
L L UN e :
- calculated mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 Temperature sensing control N/A
(12.6.2)
- case of abnormal conditions..............cccccveevveennnne : —
- thermal link N/A
- manual reset cut-out N/A
- auto reset cut-out N/A
- measured mounting surface temperature (°C) ..... : N/A
- track-mounted luminaires N/A
3.12 (12.7) | Thermal test (failed lamp control gear in plastic luminaires): N/A
3.12 Luminaire without temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.2)
3.12 Luminaire with fluorescent lamp < 70W N/A
(12.7.1.1)
Test method 12.7.1.1 or AnneX W .......ccoovvvvvinenen. : —
Test according to 12.7.1.1: N/A
- case of abnormal conditions..............ccccvveeveeennn. : —
- Ballast failure at supply voltage (V) ....cccvvvvvveeneee. : —
- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
Test according to Annex W: N/A
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- case of abnormal conditions............cccccvvvviiinnnnee. : —
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un..... : —
- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part —
(COat L, L UN oo :
- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part —
(O ettt .
Ball-pressure test.........ooeeeviiii : See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
3.12 Luminaire with discharge lamp, fluorescent lamp > 70W, transformer > 10 VA N/A
(12.7.1.2)
- case of abnormal conditions............ccccccvvvvivinnnneee. : —
- measured winding temperature (°C): at 1,1 Un..... : —
- measured temperature of fixing point/exposed part —
(COat L, L UN oo :
- calculated temperature of fixing point/exposed part —
3 R SUPSRST .
Ball-pressure test........ooovvvveii : | See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
3.12 Luminaire with short circuit proof transformers N/A
(12.7.1.3) |<10VA
- case of abnormal conditions..............ccccevevieennnne : —
- Components retained in place after the test N/A
- Test with standard test finger after the test N/A
3.12 Luminaire with temperature sensing control N/A
(12.7.2)
= thermal iNK .........c.coveveeieeieicccee e, : |Yes [ No [] —
- manual reSet CUt-OUL ..............cccveerververesiererenne, : |Yes [ No [] —
- AULO rESEt CUL-OUL.......evveveieeeeeeieieeieee e, : |Yes [ No [] —
- case of abnormal conditions..............ccccvvevveeennnne : —
- highest measured temperature of fixing point/ —
eXposed Part (°C) i :
Ball-pressure test:..........ccvveeiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e, . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
3.12.1 () | Temperature reduction if for outdoor use only N/A
3.12.2 (5) (See above) —
3.12.3 () |Glass covers used within the thermal limits declared N/A
by the glass manufacturer
3.13(9) RESISTANCE TO DUST, SOLID OBJECTS AND MOISTURE
3.13.1 (1) If IP > IP 20 the order of tests as specified in clause 3.12
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3.13(9.2) |Tests for ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture: —

- classification according to IP ..., : | 1IP66 —

- mounting position during test..............cceeeeeeeeee. . | Acc. to mounting instruction —

- fixing screws tightened; torque (NmM) .................... . | Acc. to mounting instruction —

- tests according to clauses..........coeueeeveeeeiieeiiennnnn. : —

- electric strength test afterwards

a) no deposit in dust-proof luminaire

b) no talcum in dust-tight luminaire

C) no trace of water on current-carrying parts or on
insulation where it could become a hazard

d) i) For luminaires without drain holes — no water P
entry

d) ii) For luminaires with drain holes — no hazardous N/A
water entry

€) no water in watertight luminaire

f) no contact with live parts (IP 2X)

f) no entry into enclosure (IP 3X and IP 4X)

T|T|T| T

f) no contact with live parts (IP3X and IP4X)

g) no trace of water on part of lamp requiring N/A
protection from splashing water

h) no damage of protective shield or glass envelope N/A

3.13(9.3) |Humidity test 48 h P

3.14 (10) INSULATION RESISTANCE AND ELECTRIC STRENGTH

3.14 Insulation resistance test
(10.2.1)

Cable or cord covered by metal foil or replaced by a —
metal rod of MM @ ... :

Insulation resistance (MQ).........cccceevveeeivieiiiiiiieeeennn, : —

SELV

- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : N/A

- between current-carrying parts and mounting N/A
SUMACE ... :

- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A
the IUMINAINE ........oovveiiiii e :
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- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A

cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accessible metal parts...........cccooeii :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A

Other than SELV

- between live parts of different polarity .................. 1 [>2,6 MQ P

- between live parts and mounting surface.............. : N/A

- between live parts and metal parts...........c.ccoeeee... 1 1>2,6 MQ P

- between live parts of different polarity through N/A

action of a switCh ........c.ccoiiiiiiii :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A

cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accessible metal parts..........ccooeeeii :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
3.14 Electric strength test P
(10.2.2)

Dummy lamp N/A

Luminaires with ignitors after 24 h test N/A

Luminaires with manual ignitors N/A

Test voltage (V)...ocoveeeeiie e : P

SELV

- between current-carrying parts of different polarity : N/A

- between current-carrying parts and mounting N/A

SUIMACE. ... e :

- between current-carrying parts and metal parts of N/A

the IlUMINAINe .......ccoovviee e, :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A

cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accessible metal parts...........ccceevvvvviiiiiieee e :

- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A

Other than SELV

- between live parts of different polarity .................. : 11480V P

- between live parts and mounting surface.............. : N/A

- between live parts and metal parts....................... : 11480V P

- between live parts of different polarity through N/A

actionof aswitch ........cccccoeeei i, :

- between the outer surface of a flexible cord or N/A

cable where it is clamped in a cord anchorage and

accessible metal parts............cccoeeeii :
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- Insulation bushings as described in Section 5 ...... : N/A
3.14 (10.3) | Touch current or protective conductor current (mA) : | <0,5 P
12 (14) FAULT CONDITIONS (IEC 62031)
12.2 Overpower condition P

Module withstands overpower condition >15 min.

Module with automatic protective device or N/A

power limiter, test performed 15 min. at limit.

No fire, smoke or flammable gas is produced

Molten material does not ignite tissue paper,

spread below the module
3.15 (13) RESISTANCE TO HEAT, FIRE AND TRACKING
3.15 Ball-pressure teSt ........uvvvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee : | See Test Table 3.15 (13.2.1) N/A
(13.2.1)
3.15 Needle-flame test (10 S).....cccvvreeveeeiiiiiiiieeieeeeeee : | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.1) N/A
(13.3.1)
3.15 Glow-wire test (650°C) .......c.eveerrveeeeiiiieeesiiieeee e . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.3.2) N/A
(13.3.2)
3.15 (13.4) | Proof tracking test (IEC 60112) ..........cccevvvvveeeeennn. . | See Test Table 3.15 (13.4) N/A
3.7 (11.2) |TABLE I: Creepage distances and clearances P

Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. up to 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages

Applicable part of IEC 60598-1 Table 11.1.A* 11.1.B* and 11.2*

Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required

type ™ clearance clearance *Table creepage creepage *Table

Distance 1. B >0.7 0.5 11.1B >1.7 1.3 11.1A
Working voltage (V) .cooveeiiiiiiiie e : 1250 —
P Lttt . |<e600] > 600 [X —
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .....cccccccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien, : N/A —
Supplementary information: Primary circuit
Distance 2: B >0.7 0.5 11.1B >1.7 1.3 11.1.A
Working voltage (V) ..o : 1250 —
P Lttt . |<e600] > 600 [X —
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Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .....ccccoooiiiiiiiinnnn. : |[N/A —

Supplementary information: Secondary circuit

Distance 3: N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

WOrKing VOIAGE (V) ..vvvvvrrriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees : N/A —
P Lttt <600 > 600 [] —
Pulse voltage or Up if applicable (KV) .....ccccccoiiiiiiiiiinnnne. . |[N/A —

Supplementary information: N/A

** |nsulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced. See also IEC 60598-1 Annex M.

3.7(11.2) TABLE Il: Creepage distances and clearances N/A

Minimum distances (mm) for a.c. higher than 30 kHz sinusoidal voltages
Applicable part of IEC 61347-1 Table 7 and 8* or IEC 60664-4 Table 1 and 2

Distances Insulation | Measured Required Measured Required

type ** | clearance creepage
yp clearance *Table pag creepage *Table

Distance 1:

Working VOIAGE (V) .oevveeeeieie e : 1250 —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ..........cccoooveeiiiiiiiii e, : —
P Lttt : |<600 > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) ....... : —

Supplementary information:

Distance 2:

Working vOIAgEe (V) oovvveeiiii e : —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) .........ccccoooveeiiiiiiii e : —
P Lttt : |<600 > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage U.. if applicable (kV) ....... : —

Supplementary information:

Distance 3:

Working voltage (V) .cooveeiiiiiiiie e : —
Frequency if applicable (KHZ) ........cccccccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee : —
P Lttt : |<600 > 600 [] —
Peak value of the working voltage U, if applicable (kV) ....... : —

Supplementary information:
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** |nsulation type: B — Basic; S — Supplementary; R — Reinforced.
3.15 . : N/A
(13.2.1) TABLE: Ball Pressure Test of Thermoplastics
Allowed impression diameter (mm) ................... D2 —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Test temperature (°C) Impression diameter (mm)

trademark

Supplementary information:

3.15 ) N/A

(13.3.1) TABLE: Needle-flame test (IEC 60695-11-5)

Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Duration of Ignition of Duration of

Material trademark application of test | specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict
flame (ta); (s) Yes/No (s)

Supplementary information:

3.15 . . N/A

(13.3.2) TABLE: Glow-wire test (IEC 60695-2-11)

Glow wire temperature .........ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeiiiineeeennn, . |650°C —

Object/ Part No./ Manufacturer/ Ignition of Duration of

Material trademark specified layer | burning (tb) | Verdict

Yes/No (s)
Supplementary information:
3.15(13.4) | TABLE: Proof tracking test (IEC 60112) N/A
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Test voltage PTI .......uvevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns : |175V —
Object/ Part No./ Material Manufacturer/ Withstand 50 drops without failure on three Verdict
trademark places or on three specimens

Supplementary information:
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ANNEX 1 |TABLE: Critical components information

Object / part Manufacturer/ . Mark(s) of
No. Code trademark Type / model |Technical data |Standard conformity®

Drivers B Meanwell APC-8E Series 8W 50-60Hz 0,25- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A 200-240V
Tc=75°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLM-12 Series 12W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347 TUV
1,05A 110-240V IEC 62384
Tc=75°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLM-25 Series 25W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347 TUV
1,05A 110-240V IEC 62384
Tc=80°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLM-25E series 25W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0.35/0.7/1.05A
220-240Vac
Tc=85°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLM-40-x series | 40W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 ENEC
0.35/0.5/0.7/1.05/1.4/ CB
1.75A
220-240Vac
Tc=90°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLM-40E-x series | 40W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 ENEC
0.35/0.5/0.7/1.05/1.4/ CB
1.75A
220-240Vac
Tc=90°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLD-16-.B series | 16W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0.35/0.7/1.05/1.4A
200-240Vac
Tc=70°C

Drivers B Meanwell PLD-25-. series 25W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0.35/0.7/1.05/1.4A
100-240Vac
Tc=70°C

Drivers B Meanwell P.D-40-.B series | 40W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,35/0,5/0,7/1,05/1,4A
200-240Vac

Tc=90°C

Drivers B Meanwell P.D-60-.B series | 60W 50-60Hz IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,5/0,7/1,05/1,4/1,75/
2,0/2,4A 200-240Vac
Tc=90°C

Driver B LG PISE-A027M 27W 0,2-1A 120- IEC 61347-2-13 CB/UL
277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Driver B LG PISE-A027A 27TW 1A 120-277V IEC 61347-2-13 CB/UL
50-60Hz Tc=80°C

Drivers B Moons PUO25H Series 25W 50-60Hz 0,35- IEC 61347-2-13 TUV
2,1A 100-240V
Tc=90°C

Drivers B TRIDONIC LCI 27TW 27W 50-60Hz 1A IEC 61347-2-13 OVE
220-240V
Tc=70°C

Drivers B LG Innotek LLP 110W 1A Vin 120-277V AC IEC/ EN 613472- CB
(LG PISE A110A) | Max 110W 13
68-110V Vout:68-110Vdc
tc:80°C

Drivers B LG Innotek LLP 55W 1A Vin 120-277V AC IEC/ EN 613472- CB
(LG PISE A55A) | Max 55W 13
44-55V Vout:44-55-Vdc
tc:80°C
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Drivers

B

LG Innotek

LG PISE A027A

Vin 120-277V AC
Max 27W
Vout:22-27-Vdc
tc:80°C

IEC/ EN 613472-
13

CB

Drivers

Tridonic

LCI 27W 1-10V

220-240V 50/60Hz
tc 70°C

IEC/ EN 613472-
13

CB

Driver

LG

PISE-A040D

40W 0.35-0.7A 120-
277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Driver

LG

PISE-A040A

40W 0.35/0.5/0.7
120-277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Driver

LG

PISE-AO075A

75W 0.35/0.5/0.7
120-277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Driver

LG

PISE-A075D

75W 0.35-0.7A 120-
277V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Drivers

LG

PISE-A150D

150W 50/60Hz 0.35-
07A 120-277V
Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Drivers

LG

PISE-A150A

150W 50/60Hz
0.35/0.5/0.7 120-
277V

Tc=80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL

Drivers

LG

PISE-A040X

40W 0.2-0.6A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40 to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Drivers

LG

PISE-A040Y

40W 0,3-1,0A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40 to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Drivers

LG

PISE-A075X

75W 0.2-0.6A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40 to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Drivers

LG

PISE-AQ75Y

75W 0,3-1,0A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Drivers

LG

PISE-A110X

110W 0,2-0,7A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Drivers

LG

PISE-A110Y

110W 0,3-1,0A
220-240V 50-60Hz
Tc=80°C

Ta =-40to 55°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Dongle

LG

TWBU-C302D

Dongle for Bluetooth

EN 60950-1

CoC

Driver

OSRAM

OT 40/170-240/
1A0 4DIMLT2 G2
CE

40 W - 0.2-1,05A
220-240 V 50/60 Hz,
Tc80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Driver

OSRAM

OT 40/120-277/
1A0 4DIMLT2 E

40 W - 0.2-1,05A
220-240 V 50/60 Hz,
Tc80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB

Driver

OSRAM

OT 50/120-277/
800 2DIMLT2 P

50 W - 0.35-0.8A
120-277 V 50-60 Hz,
Tc85°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL/CCC

Driver

OSRAM

OT 50/120-277/
1A2 2DIMLT2 P

50 W - 0.6-1.25A
120-277 V 50-60 Hz
Tc80°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB/UL/CCC

Drivers

PHILIPS/SIGNIFY

Xi FP 22W 0,3-
1,0A SNLDAE
230V C123 sXt

22W 50-60Hz 0,3-
1,05A 198-264V
Tc=85°C

IEC 61347-2-13

CB
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Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 22W 0,2- [ 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A SNLDAE 1,05A 198-264V
230V C123 sXt [ Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 22W 0,3- | 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A S1 230V 1,05A Uoc 50Vdc
C123 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 22W 0,2- [ 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A S1 230V 1,05A Uoc 70Vdc
C123 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 40W 0,3- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SNLDAE 1,05A 198-264V
230V S175sXt [ Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 40W 0,2- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A SNLDAE 0,7A 198-264V
230V S175sXt [ Te=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 40W 0,3- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A S1 230V 1,05A 198-264V
S175 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 40W 0,2- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A S1 230V 0,7A 198-264V
S175 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 40W 0,2- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A SNLDAE 0,7A 220-240V
230V C123sXt | Tc=85°C
Ta= -40 to 55°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 40W 0,3- [ 40W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SNLDAE 1,05A 220-240V
230V C123sXt | Tc=85°C
Ta=-40to 55°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 40W 0,2- | 40W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A S1 230V 0,7A 220-240V
C123 sXt Tc=85°C
Ta=-40to 55°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 40W 0,3- | 40W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A S1 230V 1,05A 220-240V
C123 sXt Tc=85°C
Ta=-40to 55°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi LP/FP 70W 70W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,2-0,7A 230V 0,7A 198-264V
C150 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 75W 0,2- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A SNLDAE 0,7A 198-264V
230V S240sXt | Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 75W 0,3- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SNLDAE 1,05A 198-264V
230V S240 sXt | Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 75W 0,3- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A S1 230V 1,05A 198-264V
$240 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 75W 0,2- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A S1 230V 0,7A 198-264V
S240 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 75W 0,3- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 Drivers
1,0A SNLDAE 1,0A 220-240V
230V C133sXt | Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 75W 0,2- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 Drivers
0,7A SNLDAE 0,7A 220-240V
230V C133sXt | Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 75W 0,3- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 Drivers
1,0A S1 230V 1,0A 220-240V
C133 sXt Tc=80°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY XiLP 75W 0,2- | 75W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 Drivers
0,7A S1 230V 0,7A 220-240V
C133 sXt Tc=80°C
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Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 75W 0,5- 75W 50-60Hz 0,5- IEC 61347-2-13 Drivers
1,5A SNLDAE 1,5A 220-240V
230V C133 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi LP 150W 0,3- [ 150W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SL 230V 1,05A 198-264V
S240 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 150W 0,3- [ 150W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SNLDAE 1,05A 198-264V
230V S240 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi LP 150W 0,2- 150W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7AA SL 230V 0,7A 198-264V
S240 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 150W 0,2- 150W 50-60Hz 0,2- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
0,7A SNLDAE 0,7A 198-264V
230V S240 sXt Tc=90°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi FP 22W 0,3- 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A SNLDAE 1,05A 198-264V
230V S175 sXt Tc=85°C
Drivers B PHILIPS/SIGNIFY Xi LP 22W 0,3- 22W 50-60Hz 0,3- IEC 61347-2-13 CB
1,0A S1 230V 1,05A 198-264V
S175 sXt Tc=85°C
EMI filter B TE connectivity Corcom 2FB3 Imax 2A IEC 61000 VDE
Vmax = 250Vac/d
Tc 50°C
Driver B INVENTRONICS EBS-040SyBT2xxxx | 40W 200-240V IEC 61347-1 & 2- ENEC
50/60Hz 13
tc 90°C
y=045 :lout 0,45A
y=070 :lout 0,7A
y=105 :lout 1,05A
Driver B INVENTRONICS EBS-080SyBT2xxxx | 80W 200-240V IEC 61347-1 & 2- |ENEC
50/60Hz 13
tc 90°C
y=070 :lout 0,7A
y=105 :lout 1,05A
y=150 :lout 1,5A
Control Device B Owlet LuCo ADP 110-277V 50/60 Hz IEC/EN 61347 CB/UL
Tmax = 80°C
Control Device B Owlet LuCo NXP 110-277V 50/60 Hz IEC/EN 61347 CB/UL
Tmax = 80°C
Control Device A Owlet LuCo P7 110-277V 50/60 Hz IEC/EN 61347 CB/UL
Tmax = 75°C
Control Device A TGV Limited SCIP 66 Shorting Cap IP66 IEC/EN 61347 COC
Connection Device | B TE TE NEMA Socket | Power contacts: IEC61347-1 coc
7-pin 15A 480V IEC 61347-2-11
Dimming contacts:
0.10A 10V
Connection Device |B SCHREDER NEMA Socket Power contacts: IEC 60598-1 CcoC
M400 110-277Vac IEC 60598-2-3
50/60 Hz
Max 5A
Dimming contacts:
0.10A 10V
Connection Device |B Shanghai Long-Join | JL-240 Power contacts: EN 61984 CcoC
Electronics 0-480Vac
50/60 Hz
Max 10A
Dimming contacts:
0,25A 30Vvdc
Connection Device |B TE Connectivity Lumawise 30 Vacioe 50/60 Hz IEC 61984 VDE
1,5A
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Surge protection A Vossloh SPC3/230/10K/i 100-277V 50/60Hz IEC 61643-11 DEKRA
Device 10kA
20KV (DM)
120KV (CM)
Tc=80°C
Surge protection A Cirprotec NSS-10-C12-P max 320V 50-60 Hz IEC 61643-11 DEKRA
Device(alt) NSS-10/230-D- 5KA; max 10KA
LCF-P 20KV (DM)
120KV (CM)
Tc =80°C
Surge protection A CITEL MLPC1-230L-R 277V, T85 IEC 61643-11 ENEC
Device 10kA
20KV (DM)
120KV (CM)
Surge protection A Vossloh SP3/230/10K/i Uc 305Vac IEC 61643-11 DEKRA
Device Uoc 10kV
Up L-N < 1,5kV, L-PE
<1,8kV,N-PE<1,8
kv
IL 16A
Isccr 1kA
T 80°C
FUSE HOLDER B Mersen 10x38mm 20-32A 400V IEC 60269-1 & -2 ENEC
CCR8-10 Series
FUSE HOLDER B CAMDENBOSS CFTBN 5x20mm | 13A 250V IEC 60269-1 & -2 VDE / UL
FUSE B Mersen FR10 10x38mm [ 0.5-32A 400-500V IEC 60269-1 & -2 | ENEC
FUSE B Littlefuse 5x20mm 0.2-6.3A 250V IEC 60269-1 & -2 | VDE
213 Series
VDR A Littlefuse T™MOV 275 Vac IECQ-CECC E VDE
10kA 1274/F
20KV (DM)
Terminal A WIELAND ST18, 12-16A 250V 0,75- EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
GST18I 2,5mm?
Terminal A ADELS LK980-01 2.5mm2, 450V 24A EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
Terminal A ADELS 500 Series 0.5-4mm2 450V EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE
Terminal A ADELS 503 Si series 16A IEC 60598-1 VDE
t 85°C
Terminal A ADELS 900-07/Q 0.5-4mm2 450V EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
Terminal A ADELS AC-166 ST(D)/3 | 0.5-2,5mm? 250-400V | EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
Terminal A ADELS 1000 K series 25A EN 60998-1 & -2-1 | VDE
t 85°C
Terminal A WAGO 222 Series 0.08-2.5mm? EN 60998-1&2-2 ENEC /UL
20A/400V
Terminal A WAGO 221 Series 0.2-4mm?2 32A/450V EN 60998-1&2-2 ENEC /UL
Terminal A WAGO Connector 2 pole [ 24A/500V 0.5-2.5mm?2 [ EN 60998-1&2-2 ENEC
294 model
Terminal A TEKOX 1104 Vmax 450 V EN 60998-1&2-2 VDE / UL
Imax 32A
4mm? Tc 110°C
Capacitor A Murata KY 250Vac, X1 EN 60384-14 VDE
300Vac, Y2
Led Modules A Schréder VOLTANA ts = 150°C IEC/EN 62031- Tested in
Led type: 3535 60598 appliance
G4L
6, 8, 16, 24, 32
leds module
1: 1400mA
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Led Modules

A Schréder

VOLTANA

Led type: XP-G3
6, 8, 16, 24, 32
leds module

1: 1400mA

IEC/EN 62031-
60598

ts = 150°C

Tested in
appliance

Led Modules

A Schréder

VOLTANA
Led type:
LH351C

6, 8, 16, 24, 32
leds module
1: 1400mA

IEC/EN 62031-
60598

ts = 150°C

Tested in
appliance

Led Modules

A Schréder

AXIA G3
Led type:
OSLON

8, 16 leds
module

1: 1400mA

IEC/EN 62031-
60598

ts = 150°C

Tested in
appliance

Supplementary information:
Y Provided evidence ensures the agreed level of compliance. See OD-CB2039.
The codes above have the following meaning:
A - The component is replaceable with another one, also certified, with equivalent characteristics
B - The component is replaceable if authorised by the test house
C - Integrated component tested together with the appliance

D - Alternative component
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference .........ccccceeeeccccccciicceieississsseeeeeeenn s | VOLTANA EVO 1 —
Lamp USEd .....oevveeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeee e eeeciireeeee e eeeinneee. . | 16 le@ds @ 1050mA —
Lamp control gear used.......................................... | PLD-60W 1050 —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......ccvvvvvvveeveviieeeieiiieevisvveennnnnnn s | 95,8 —
Supply current (A)........eeevvvevveeveeveeeeeeeeeeeeeneennnnnnnn.s | 0,249 —
Calculated power factor.........cccccvvvvvvvvveevvevvvennnnnnn s | 0,97 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode..............ccevvvevvviiininnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........ccevvvvvevvvvvveveeveevvnnnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WATAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccevvvveveeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......ccooooevvrviiiineeeenenn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test2 | test3 limit test 4 limit

Control Gear 45 97,8 90+10

SPD 45 65,3 80

Supply wiring 45 66,0 90

Led Module ts 45 94,4 150

Led Module optics 45 94,4 110

Fuse 45 77,1 90

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeeeecvenennccisiiiisssseeeeeeen s | VOLTANA EVO 1 —
Lamp USEd .....oevveeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeciireeee e e, | 16 l@ds @ 1000mA —
Lamp control gear used ..............cccevvveeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. . | OT50/120-277/1A2 2DIM LT2 P —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......ccvvvvvvvveveevveeeeeeeeeeevevevennnnnnn s | 93,0 —
Supply current (A)........eeevveeeveveeeveeeeeeereeeeeneennnnnnnnnn | 0,236 —
Calculated power factor..........cccccvvvvvvvvvveeeeeveennnnnn. s | 0,98 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode..............ccevvvevvviiininnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........ccevvvvvevvvvvveveeveevvnnnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WATAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccuvveeeeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......ccooooovvivviiiiieniennnn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test2 | test3 limit test 4 limit

Control Gear 45 89,4 80+10

SPD 45 63,8 80

Supply wiring 45 67,6 90

Led Module ts 45 91,8 150

Led Module optics 45 91,8 110

Fuse 45 72,0 90

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference .........ccccceeeeccccccciicceieississsseeeeeeenn s | VOLTANA EVO 1 —
Lamp USE .....oevveeeeiiiiiiiiiieieee et e e, . | 16 le@ds @ 1200mA —
Lamp control gear used ..............ccccvvveveeeeeeeeeennnnn. . | Xi FP 75W 0.5-1.5A SNLDAE —
230V C133 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ceevvvveveveeieiieeeeeeeieevvvvvveennnnnn s | 62,2 —
Supply current (A).....ceeeveeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveeennnnnnnnns. | 0,274 —
Calculated power factor.........ccccccvvvvvvvveeveeevevennnnnnn s | 0,99 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 40 °C:

- abnormal operating mode................evvveieeivennnnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........ccevvvvvvvveeeveeeeeeennnnnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1.

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccvvvveeeeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......cc.oooevvvviiieneenn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

Part Ambient — —

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Control Gear 40 87,3 80+10
SPD 40 62,7 80
Supply wiring 40 67,5 90
Led Module ts 40 99,8 150
Led Module optics 40 99,8 110

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeececcccicceieiissssssneeeeen s | VOLTANA EVO 1 —
LampP USE ...vvvveeiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e . | B lEDS @ 1400MA —
Lamp control gear used......................................... | PLD-40W 1400 —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....cevvvvveveveeeeiieeeieeeeeeevvvvvevennnnns. | 39,2 —
Supply current (A)........eeevvevevevveveeeeeereeeeeeeneeennnnnnnn. | 0,176 —
Calculated power factor..........ccccvvvvvvvvvevvvevvvvnnnnnnn s | 0,97 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 55 °C:

- abnormal operating mode...............eevvvviieiiinnnnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........cceevvveevveeeeeveeeeenennnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccevvveveeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ........cooooovviviiiiineeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

_ Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient — —
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Control Gear 55 97,8 90+10
Supply wiring 55 70,2 90
Led Module ts 55 105,4 150
Led Module optics 55 105,4 110

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeeeceecieciieicicesissseseeseeeenees. | VOLTANA O —
LampP USE ...vvvveeiieiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e . | B lEDS @ 1400MA —
Lamp control gear used......................................... | PLD-40W 1400 —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ceevvvveveveeevieeeeeeeeeeeveevvvennnnnnn s | 40,1 —
Supply current (A)........ceevveveveeveeeeeveeveereeeerenennnnnnn. | 0,180 —
Calculated power factor.........cccccvvvvvvvvvvevvevevvnnnnnnn s | 0,97 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode...............eevvvviieiiinnnnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage..........ccevvvvevveeeveeeeveeevvnvnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccevvvveveeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......ccooooevviviiciineeenenn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

Part Ambient — —

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Control Gear 45 97,8 90+10
SPD 45 69,1 80
Supply wiring 45 67,0 90
Led Module ts 45 108,0 150
Led Module optics 45 108,0 99+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeeeeeeeieeiieiciiessssseseeeeneenes. | VOLTANA O —
LampP USE ...vvveeeeieiiiiiiiiiieceeee e | B lEDS @ 1250MA —
Lamp control gear Used ..............ccccvvveeeeeeeeeeeeennnnn. . | OT50/120-277/1A2 2DIM LT2 P —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ccevveveveveveeeieeiieeeieeieevvvvennnnnns | 37,6 —
Supply current (A)........eevvvvveveeeveveeeeeeeeeeeeeneeennnnnnnn.s | 0,170 —
Calculated power factor.........ccccccvvvvvvvvveeveeevvennnnnnn s | 0,96 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 40 °C:

- abnormal operating mode................evvvvieviiiennnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........cceevvveevveeeeeveeeeenennnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ..........cccevvvveveeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ........cooooovviviiiiineeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

Part Ambient — —

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Control Gear 40 85,7 80+10
SPD 40 60,8 80
Supply wiring 40 61,4 90
Led Module ts 40 95,5 150
Led Module optics 40 95,5 99

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeeeeeeeieeiiiieiiesesssesseeseeenes. | VOLTANA O —
LampP USE ...vvvveeeieiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e | 8 lEDS @ 1050MA —
Lamp control gear used.............ccccveeeeeeeeeeennnnnenn. s | Xi FP 40W 0.3-1.05A SNLDAE —
230V C123 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ceevevvvveveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeevevevennnnnnn s | 30,3 —
Supply current (A)........eeevvveeveveeveeeeeereereneenennnnnnn.s | 0,135 —
Calculated power factor..........cccccvvvvvvvvveeveveevennnnnn. . | 0,98 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode..............c.evvveiviiiinnnnnnns’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........cceevvvevvveeeeveeeveenvnnnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccevvvveeeeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1.

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ........cooooovvrvviiinneiennnnn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Control Gear 45 92,0 85+10

SPD 45 60,5 80

Supply wiring 45 63,5 90

Led Module ts 45 89,3 150

Led Module optics 45 89,3 99

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........ccceeeeeeeeeeeeecieiciicesisssesesesneenes. | VOLTANA O —
LampP USE ....vvveeeieeiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e .| 6 ]S @ 1400MA —
Lamp control gear used......................................... | PLD-40W 1400 —
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ceevvvvevvveeevieeeeeeeeeeeevevvvennnnnnn s | 30,8 —
Supply current (A)........eeevvvveveveeveeeeeeveereeeenenennnnnnnn.s | 0,140 —
Calculated power factor..........cccccvvvvvvvvvveveeveeeennnnnn s | 0,96 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 55 °C:

- abnormal operating mode...............eevvvviieiiinnnnnnn’ —

- test 1: rated voltage...........cceevvveevveeeeeveeeeenennnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccevvvvcvreeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o [

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test ........cooooovviviiiiineeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

_ Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

Part Ambient — —

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Control Gear 55 98,4 90+10
SPD 55 73,1 80
Supply wiring 55 71,6 90
Led Module ts 55 103,1 150
Led Module optics 55 103,1 110+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ........cccceeeeeeceecieciieicicesissseseeseeeenees. | VOLTANA O —
LampP USE ....vvveeeieiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e .| 6 l€DS @ 1050MA —
Lamp control gear used.............ccccvvvveeeeeeeescnnnnnenn. s | Xi FP 22W 0.3-1.05A SNLDAE —
230V C123 sXt
Mounting position of luminaire................................_ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....ceevvvveevveveeeieeiieeeeeeeevveeevnnnnnns | 23,3 —
Supply current (A)........evevvveeveveeveeeeeereeeeeeeneennnnnnn. | 0,102 —
Calculated power factor..........cccccvvvvvvvvvevvevvvvennnnnnn s | 0,99 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 50 °C:

- abnormal operating mode...............eevvvvveiiiiinnnnnns’ —

- test 1: rated voltage..........ccevvveeeveveeeevevveenennnnnnnnnns | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WAAGE ..o

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccevvvveeeeeeennnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1.

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .......ccooooevviviiiiieneennnn

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Control Gear 50 94,2 85+10

SPD 50 60,9 80

Supply wiring 50 62,8 90

Led Module ts 50 89,7 150

Led Module optics 50 89,7 110

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ................cecceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee.. |VOLTANAQ —
Lamp USEd.......ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieceee et eeeeeennn . | B lEdIS —
Lamp control gear used ...............ccccevvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn s | OT50 (Meanwell 40W) —
Mounting position of luminaire................................ |Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......eeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeecciiveeeee.. | 37,9W (30,3W) —
Supply current (A).....cccceeeeeeeiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeciiieeee. | 1250mMA (1050mMA) —
Calculated power factor ...........cccccceeeeeeeeeecnvnneeee...:. 10,96 (0,95) —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 40 (45) °C:

- abnormal operating mode ...........coooovviiiiiiniiennnndd —

- test 1: rated voltage .........cccceevvvenennnnnnciiiiseneeeens | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WaAAGE.....cciiiiieieieieeeeeeeee e

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccccevvveeeeveeennnnn

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1TSS

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........ccovvviiiiiiiceveeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal

Part Ambient — —

test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit
Convertor Tc 40 (45) 88 (80) 80+10
(90+10)
SPD Tc 40 (45) 70 (70) 70+10
Supply wiring 40 (45) 63 (63) 90+10
Led Module 40 (45) 108 (94) 99+10
Terminal 40 (45) 63 (63) 110+10
Internal wiring 40 (45) 63 (63) 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ................ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee.. |VOLTANAQ —
Lamp USEd.......ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeecirieeeee e, | O lEIS —
Lamp control gear used ...............ccceecvvvveeeeeeeeennnnn s | Meanwell 25W —
Mounting position of luminaire................................ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......ccveveenenenennnisiiseiiseneens | 22,5W —
Supply current (A).......eeeeeeeeeevinerereneneeeennnnennneneenne.: | L0SOMA —
Calculated power factor ..........cccccvvvvvvenvnnevneennnnees | 0,99 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode ...........coooovviiiiiiniiennnndd —

- test 1: rated voltage .........cccceevvvenennnnnnciiiiseneeeens | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WaAAGE.....cciiiiieieieieeeeeeeee e

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccceevveeeeveeennnnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1TSS

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........cooveviiiiiniiceeieennnn:

Temperature measurements, (°C)

bart P Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test2 | test3 limit test 4 limit
Convertor Tc 45 88 80+10
SPD Tc 45 63 80+10
Supply wiring 45 56 90+10
Led Module 45 83 105+10
Terminal 45 56 110+10
Internal wiring 45 56 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ...............cccccceeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. |VOLTANA L —
Lamp USEd.......ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieceee et eeeeeennn . | B lEdIS —
Lamp control gear used ...............ccccvvvveeeeeeeennnnnn. s | Meanwell 40W (Philips 40W) —
[OT50]
Mounting position of luminaire................................ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....eeeeeeeeviviiiiiieeeeeeeeccciineeee.. | 41,2W(29,0W) [38,1W] —
Supply current (A).....ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeee e | 1400mMA (1000mA) [1250mA] —
Calculated power factor ..........ccccccvvvvveveneevnennnnnnns | 0,96 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 (55) [50] °C:

- abnormal operating mode ...........ccooeeviiiiiiiininnnnndd —

- test 1: rated voltage.........cccceeevevnennnniiiiiiiennnen s | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WaAAGE.....cciiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeee e

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccceevveeevveeennnnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1TSS

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........ccovvviiiiiiceeeeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
Part Ambient
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 45 (55) [50] 81 (95) [88] 90+10

(90+10)

[80+10]
SPD Tc 45 (55) [50] 70 (68) [68] 80+10
Supply wiring 45 (55) [50] 59 (64) [66] 90+10
Led Module (ts) | 45 (55) [50] 87 (84) [87] 105+10
Lenses 45 (55) [50] | 105 (96) [102] 99+10
Terminal 45 (55) [50] 59 (64) [66] 110+10
Internal wiring 45 (55) [50] 59 (64) [66] 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ...............ccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee. | VOLTANA 2 —
Lamp USEd.......ccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieee et eeeeeennn . | 16 l€S —
Lamp control gear used ..............ccccevvvvvvvvvvvvennnnnnn.s. | OT50 —
Mounting position of luminaire................................ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......ccceeveerenennniiiiiiiisssisneeen s | 96.1W —
Supply current (A).......eeeeeeeeevenenenereneieennnnennnnne.: | L000MA —
Calculated power factor ..........ccccccvvvvvevennevneennnns | 0,98 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 °C:

- abnormal operating mode ...........coooovviiiiiiniiennnndd —

- test 1: rated voltage .........cccceeevennennnnnniiiiiiiinneen s | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WaAGE......ceii i

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccceevveeeeveeennnnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1TSS

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........ccoevviiiiiiiceeeeennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)

bart P Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test2 | test3 limit test 4 limit
Convertor Tc 45 86 80+10
SPD Tc 45 63 80+10
Supply wiring 45 61 90+10
Led Module (ts) 45 85 105+10
Lenses 45 103 99+10
Terminal 45 61 110+10
Internal wiring 45 61 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12

Type reference ................ecccccceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee... | VOLTANA 3 —
Lamp USEd.......ccveeeieeiiiiiiiiiiicee e eeeennn . | 24 lEDS —
Lamp control gear used .................ccceeevvvveveeeeeennns. | LG 75W —
Mounting position of luminaire................................ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) ......ceeeeeeeiviiiiiieeeeeeeeieciiiveeee... | 56.1W (54,6W) —
Supply current (A)......ccccceeeeeeeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiineee... | 1000mMA (700mA) —
Calculated power factor ..........cccccevvvvvevennevnennnnnees | 0,99 —

Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 35 (50) °C:

- abnormal operating mode ...........coooevviiiiiiiiieennndd —

- test 1: rated voltage .........cccceevvvenennnnnnciiiiseneeeens | 230V —

- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WaAAGE.....cciiiiieieieieeeeeeeee e

- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........cccceevveeevveeennnnns

- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
{1 = o 1TSS

Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........ccovvviiiiniiceeeeennnn:

Temperature measurements, (°C)

bart pa—_— Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test2 | test3 limit test 4 limit
Convertor Tc 35 (50) 87 (90) 80+10
SPD Tc 35 (50) 55 (65) 80+10
Supply wiring 35 (50) 46 (57) 90+10
Led Module (ts) 35 (50) 79 (80) 105+10
Lenses 35 (50) 91 (88) 99+10
Terminal 35 (50) 46 (57) 110+10
Internal wiring 35 (50) 46 (57) 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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ANNEX 2 TABLE: Temperature measurements, thermal tests of Section 12
Type reference ...................oecceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees. | VOLTANA 4 —
Lamp USEd.......cceeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieceee e eeeeennn . | 32 Led —
Lamp control gear used ...................cccceevvvvvveeeeee. s | Philips 150W —
Mounting position of luminaire................................ | Horizontal —
Supply wattage (W) .....eeeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeecineeee.. | 107,6W (73,3W) —
Supply current (A)......ccccceeeeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeiinee... | 1000mMA (700mA) —
Calculated power factor ..........ccccccvvvvveveevevnennnnnnnns | 0,96 —
Table: measured temperatures corrected for ta = 45 (55) °C:
- abnormal operating mode ...........coooevviiiiiiiineennndd —
- test 1: rated voltage .........cooeeeeieiiiii e —
- test 2: 1,06 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
LTz L= To RS UPSR
- test 3: Load on wiring to socket-outlet, 1,06 tlmes —
voltage or 1,05 times wattage ...........ccccevvveeeeveeennnnns
- test 4: 1,1 times rated voltage or 1,05 times rated —
WALLAGE. ..ottt ettt
Through wiring or looping-in wiring loaded by a —
current of A during the test .........covvvviiiiiiieeeieennnns

Temperature measurements, (°C)
bart pa—_— Clause 12.4 — normal Clause 12.5 — abnormal
test 1 test 2 test 3 limit test 4 limit

Convertor Tc 45 (55) 93 (81) 90+10

SPD Tc 45 (55) 65 (71) 80+10

Supply wiring 45 (55) 59 (66) 90+10

Led Module (ts) | 45 (55) 86 (83) 105+10

Lenses 45 (55) 105 (96) 99+10

Terminal 45 (55) 59 (66) 110+10

Internal wiring 45 (55) 59 (66) 90+10

Supplementary information: Temperature correction of 10°C as suitable for outdoor installation.
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Screw terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
ANNEX 3
(14) SCREW TERMINALS N/A
(14.2) Type of terminal..........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieel —
Rated current (A) . ...coovee e —
(14.3.2.1) | One or more conductors N/A
(14.3.2.2) | Special preparation N/A
(14.3.2.3) | Terminal size N/A
Cross-sectional area (MmM?) .........ceevvvvvviiiiiiinineeennnndd —
(14.3.3) Conductor space (IMM) ......coevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeend N/A
(14.4) Mechanical tests N/A
(14.4.2) Minimum distance N/A
(14.4.2) Cannot slip out N/A
(14.4.3) Special preparation N/A
(14.4.4) Nominal diameter of thread (metric ISO thread)......: N/A
External wiring N/A
No soft metal N/A
(14.4.5) Corrosion N/A
(14.4.6) Nominal diameter of thread (mm)..........cccccovevernnnnnl N/A
Torque (NM) ..o e e e N/A
(14.4.7) Between metal surfaces N/A
Lug terminal N/A
Mantle terminal N/A
Pull test; pull (N) .....veeeieeeeieecee e N/A
(14.4.8) Without undue damage N/A
ANNEX 4 |Screwless terminals (part of the luminaire) N/A
(15) SCREWLESS TERMINALS N/A
(15.2) Type of terminal...........covvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeel —
Rated Current (A)..........eeeeeeeeereeererieinieennennnnennnnneennns —
(15.3.1) Material N/A
(15.3.2) Clamping N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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(15.3.3) Stop N/A
(15.3.4) Unprepared conductors N/A
(15.3.5) Pressure on insulating material N/A
(15.3.6) Clear connection method N/A
(15.3.7) Clamping independently N/A
(15.3.8) Fixed in position N/A
(15.3.10) Conductor size N/A

Type of conductor N/A
(15.5.2) Terminals internal wiring N/A
(15.5.1.1) |Pull test spring-type terminals (4 N, 4 samples).......: N/A
(15.5.1.2) |Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 N, 4 samples) .........: N/A

Insertion force not exceeding 50 N N/A
(15.5.1.2) |Permanent connections: pull-off test (20 N) N/A
(15.5.2) Electrical tests N/A

Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h (4 samples)................... N/A

Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A

Number of cycles: —

Voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A

(4 SAMPIES) oeeeeieei e

Voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A

(4 SAMPIES) .oeeeeiiiii e

After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 10th alt. N/A

25th cycle (4 SamPpPles)....ccoeeeevvvveiiiiiiiieeeeeee e

After ageing, voltage drop (mV) after 50th alt. N/A

100th cycle (4 samPplesS)......ceeveeeeeieeiiiiiiiee e
(15.6) Terminals external wiring N/A

Terminal size and rating N/A
(15.6.2.1) | Pull test spring-type terminals or welded connections N/A

(4 samples); pull (N) ..oooveviiiiiee e

Pull test pin or tab terminals (4 samples); N/A

TRF No. IEC60598_2_3L
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(15.6.3.1) |TABLE: Contact resistance test N/A
Voltage drop (mV) after 1 h —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)
Voltage drop of two inseparable joints N/A
Voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A

Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —

terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

voltage drop (mV)

Voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A

Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Continued ageing: voltage drop after 10th alt. 25th cycle N/A

Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Continued ageing: voltage drop after 50th alt. 100th cycle N/A

Max. allowed voltage drop (mV)................ : —
terminal 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
voltage drop (mV)

Supplementary information:
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Voltana 1 (8 leds)
Voltana 2 (16 leds)
Voltana 3 (24 leds)
Voltana 4 (32 leds)
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IEC60598_2_ 3L ATTACHMENT

Clause Requirement + Test Result - Remark Verdict
ATTACHMENT TO TEST REPORT
IEC 60598-2-3
EUROPEAN GROUP DIFFERENCES AND NATIONAL DIFFERENCES
Luminaires

Part 2: Particular requirements
Section 3: Luminaires for road and street lighting

Differences according to............. EN 60598-2-3:2003, AMD1:2011 used in conjunction with
EN 60598-1:2015, AMD1:2018

Annex Form NO. .......ccccvvninnnnnn, EU_GD_IEC60598_2_ 3L

Annex Form Originator............... Intertek Semko AB

Master Annex Form..................... 2018-12-07

Copyright © 2018 IEC System for Conformity Testing and Certification of Electrical Equipment
(IECEE), Geneva, Switzerland. All rights reserved.

CENELEC COMMON MODIFICATIONS (EN) P
3.6 (4) CONSTRUCTION P
3.6 (4.11.6) Electro-mechanical contact systems N/A
3.10(5) EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL WIRING P
3.10 (5.2.2) Cables equal to EN 50525 N/A
Replace table 5.1 — Supply cord N/A
3.12(12) ENDURANCE TESTS AND THERMAL TESTS N/A
3.12 (12.4.2c) | Thermal test (normal operation)
see footnote c to table 12.2 relating to N/A
unsleeved fixed wiring
ZB ANNEX ZB, SPECIAL NATIONAL CONDITIONS (EN)
(3.3) D_K: power supply cords of class | luminaires N/A
with label
(4.5.1) DK: socket-outlets N/A
(5.2.1) CY, DK, FI, GB: type of plug N/A
ZC ANNEX ZC, NATIONAL DEVIATIONS (EN)
(4 &5) FR: Shuttered socket-outlets 10/16A N/A
FR: Safety requirements for high buildings
(Decree of 30 December 2011 on safety regulations for the construction of high-rise buildings and
their protection against fire and panic risks; Section VIII; Article GH 48, Lighting) N/A
Glow-wire test for outer parts of luminaires:
- 850°C for luminaires in stairways and
! N/A
horizontal travel paths
- 650°C for indoor luminaires N/A
GB: Requirements according to United N/A
Kingdom Building Regulation

Disclaimer: This document is controlled and has been released electronically.
Only the version on the IECEE Website is the current document version
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Experts in lightability™

VOLTANA EVO

[ | The compact, cost-effective LED solution for your urban

FRO
PRO.. spaces

Create a lighting set that efficiently fits into your urban landscapes and reduces IP 66 1K 10
energy consumption without compromising on lighting levels with the VOLTANA

EVO. This new generation of the well-known VOLTANA range is the ultimate
compact solution delivering the right lumen package for your urban spaces while
considerably reducing energy costs for the fastest return on investment. e-Ys

*
VOLTANA EVO is a low-weight lighting solution designed for side-entry mounting. I:I c € * @ *
As an option, an adapter piece for both post-top and side-entry mountings is % gy X
available, allowing VOLTANA EVO to be fitted in all kinds of poles and easing the
installation.

It can be adapted on-site thanks to a stepped inclination system allowing the g
photometry to be optimised.

With its compact design and lighting technology, the VOLTANA EVO luminaire is
a sustainable, cost-effective LED solution that guarantees basic urban lighting
needs, generates energy savings, and reduces the ecological footprint.

URBAN & SQUARES & ROADS &
RESIDENTIAL PEDESTRIAN MOTORWAYS
STREETS AREAS



VOLTANA EVO | summary Schreéeder

Concept

The VOLTANA EVO luminaire is composed of a high-pressure die-cast aluminium body and a
mounting clamp made of corrosion-resistant steel.

VOLTANA EVO is equipped with ProFlex™ photometric engines, offering optimised
photometrical performance with a minimum total cost of ownership. The polycarbonate lens
protector ensures high impact resistance to provide an efficient and reliable solution.

This luminaire can be mounted using a standard side-entry clamp fixation for @42-60mm
spigots. Thanks to an incorporated inclination system, the angle can be adjusted on-site. As
an option, an adapter piece is available for spigots from @42 to @76mm for both post-top and
side-entry mounting.

VOLTANA EVO is designed to ease installation
and on-site maintenance.

Precise on-site adjustment. The inclination
angle can be set from -15° to +5° for side-
entry mounting, and from -10° to +10° with the
post-top adaptor.

TYPES OF APPLICATION KEY ADVANTAGES

e URBAN & RESIDENTIAL STREETS e Cost-effective and efficient lighting

solution for a fast return on investment
e SQUARES & PEDESTRIAN AREAS

e Compact design
e ROADS & MOTORWAYS

e ProFlex™ photometric engines offering
high efficiency lighting, comfort and safety

L

e Adjustable inclination on-site

e Side-entry and post-top (with
accessory) mounting

VOLTANA EVO is a low weight luminaire that
provides a cost-effective and sustainable
lighting solution.

The polycarbonate ProFlex™ lens protector
ensures a high impact resistance.

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice. VOLTANA EVO | 2
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—

PRO .
FLEX Proflex™

The ProFlex™ photometric engine integrates the lenses into a
polycarbonate protector. This integration increases the output
and reduces the reflection inside the optical unit. The
polycarbonate used for the ProFlex™ photometric engine offers
essential characteristics such as high optical clarity for a superior
light transmission, better impact resistance compared to glass
and a long life span with UV-stabilisation treatment. The
ProFlex™ concept enables a compact design with a thin optical
compartment. It provides extensive light distributions so that the
spacing between the luminaires can be increased.

.. Fae . ey e
€ - m

e o oy e
) h .

gy e NSy, e

- e — .T_‘ _‘w

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice. VOLTANA EVO | 3
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Custom dimming profile

Intelligent luminaire drivers can be programmed with complex

dimming profiles. Up to five combinations of time intervals and
light levels are possible. This feature does not require any extra
wiring.

The period between switching on and switching off is used to
activate the preset dimming profile. The customised dimming
system generates maximum energy savings while respecting the
required lighting levels and uniformity throughout the night.

40% LM

1 21 23 o o3 os o7

A. Dimming level | B. Time

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice. VOLTANA EVO | 4
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Schréder

GENERAL INFORMATION

ELECTRICAL INFORMATION

Recommended
installation height

Circle Light label

Driver included
CE mark

ENEC certified
ENEC+ certified

Testing standard

HOUSING AND FINISH

4m to 15m | 13" to 49'

Score >90 - The product fully meets
circular economy requirements

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes

LM 80 (all measurements in 1ISO17025
accredited laboratory)

Electrical class
Nominal voltage

Surge protection
options (kV)

Electromagnetic
compatibility (EMC)

Control protocol(s)

Control options

OPTICAL INFORMATION

Class | EU, Class Il EU
220-240V - 50-60Hz
10

EN 55015 / EN 61000-3-2 / EN 61000-3-3

/ EN 61547

1-10V, DALI

Custom dimming profile

Housing

Optic

Protector

Housing finish
Standard colour(s)
Tightness level
Impact resistance

Vibration test

Access for
maintenance

OPERATING CONDITIONS

Aluminium

Polycarbonate

Polycarbonate (with integrated lenses)
Polyester powder coating

RAL 7035 light grey

IP 66

IK 10

Compliant with modified IEC 68-2-6
(0.5G)

By loosening screws on the bottom
cover

LED colour
temperature

Colour rendering
index (CRI)

3000K (Warm White 730)
4000K (Neutral White 740)

>70 (Warm White 730)
>70 (Neutral White 740)

LIFETIME OF THE LEDS @ TQ 25°C

Operating
temperature range
(Ta)

-30°C up to +55°C / -22° F up to 131°F

- Depending on the luminaire configuration. For more details, please

contact us.

All configurations

100,000h - L95 (high-power LEDs)

- Lifetime may be different according to the size/configurations. Please

consult us.

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice.
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DIMENSIONS AND MOUNTING

AxBxC (mm | inch) 416x104x170 | 16.4x4.1x6.7
Weight (kg | lbs) 28162

Aerodynamic resistance (CxS) 0.01

Mounting possibilities Side-entry slip-over — @42mm

Side-entry slip-over — @60mm
Side-entry slip-over — @76mm

- For more information about mounting possibilities, please consult the installation sheet.

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice. VOLTANA EVO | 6
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VOLTANA EVO |

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice. VOLTANA EVO | 7
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Schréder

P § .
_.h; Luminaire output flux (lm) Luminaire output flux (lm) conzgvrrvwertion nggr;egre
Warm White 730 Neutral White 740 P Y
(W) (lm/w)
o Number of . )
Luminaire LEDs Current (mA) Min Max Min Max Up to Photometry
8 200 700 700 700 800 6 133 PRO
FLEX™

8 350 1100 1200 1200 1300 9.7 134 Ero
8 500 1600 1700 1700 1800 13.1 137 e
8 700 2100 2200 2300 2400 18.4 130 20
8 1050 2900 3000 3200 3300 28.4 116 Ero

- 8 1250 3300 3400 3600 3700 36.1 102 Ero

=

w

<z( 8 1400 3500 3700 3800 4000 395 101 PRO

< FLEX™

5

=
16 200 1400 1400 1500 1600 10.8 148 Ero
16 350 2300 2400 2500 2600 18 144 e
16 500 3200 3400 3500 3600 255 141 20
16 700 4300 4500 4700 4900 381 129 Ero
16 1050 5900 6100 6400 6700 56 120 Ero
16 1200 6500 6700 7000 7300 62 118 20

Tolerance on LED flux is + 7% and on total luminaire power £ 5 %

Copyright © Schréder SA - August 2021. All rights reserved. Specifications are of an indicative nature and subject to change without notice.
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LIGHT DISTRIBUTIONS

Schreder
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N

CIRCLELIGHT

PASSPORT

extracting
raw materials

parts supply

@ recycle

parts harvesting

h

manufacturing

refurbish

distribution

service

incineration
& landfill

Copyright © Schréder S.A. 2020 - rue de Lusambo 67 - B-1000 Brussels (Belgium)

VOLTANA EVO 1

Circularity focuses on reducing the
environmental burden by valorising the flow
of all materials.

It is mainly defined in opposition to the
traditional linear economy: take, make and
dispose. In a circular economy, products are
part of a value network where they will be
used for as long as possible.

Then, depending on their characteristics,
they can be reused, refurbished, upgraded
or recycled.

Schréder takes circular economy into
account, right from the offset. Before we
start to design our products, we incorporate
it into their DNA.

After a careful analysis of the potential
circularity of our luminaires, we decided to
introduce a “circular lighting” product label.
This label acts as a circular indicator for our
customers.

It clearly designates products that are
optimised for circular economy through 12
objective criteria.

Circular highlights:

A4 - All product information is
4 available on a smart label to

facilitate maintenance

@ +  Less than 7 steps to completely
0% disassemble the luminaire
2/&/\ Materials with a high rate of
—<3 recyclability




Schreéder

Experts in lightability™

LONG-LASTING, LONG USE

PERFORMANCE

0

PARTS
WITHDRAWAL®

MAINTENANCE

XK

INFO
AVAILABILITY

SPARE
PARTS

REFURBISH

UPGRADE

NONDESTRUCTIVE @
DISASSEMBLY RS

END OF LIFE

RECYCLE

A
2

POINTS

Luminary efficacy®

Rated life of the LEDs

Mechanical®

Energy control

Opening

Optical unit

Gear plate (driver, SPD,
smart, ...)

Product sheet

Installation sheet

Asset data sheet

Availability®

Mechanical fixation
method

Dissasembly depth®

Material separability

Material compatibility
with recycling®

Copyright © Schréder S.A. 2020 - rue de Lusambo 67 - B-1000 Brussels (Belgium)

F/P 110 lm/w =< F/P <
<10 Im/w 140 Im/w

.90/100.000 =< x <

x < 1.90/100.000 195/100.000

Level 1 Level 2

No control
solution

Proprietary smart
solution ready

Specific tools/
Impossible

Specific tools/
Impossible

Specific tools/

Impossible
In the box On the website
In the box On the website
In the box On the website
Product
warranty

Directly to the
mold (only one
mechanical fixation
method allowed)

>9 9<X<7
Not separable /
No /

-
o

Open smart
solution ready

VOLTANA EVO 1
Circle light

TOTAL
10
10

10

Dynamic ®

Tool free

Tool free 5

Tool free

10

10 years after the
announced 5
end of life

Use of a module
for all the
functional parts 5
(allow different
fixation method)

10

10

10

€0




Schreder VOLTANA EVO 1
Experts in lightability™ Circle light

Remarks:

(1) The luminaire’s efficacy is the ratio between the output flux (F) and the consumed power (P). This
measurement is carried out at 500mA with the maximum number of LEDs. When this configuration is not
available, the variant with the maximum number of LEDs and highest current will be measured.

(2) The mechanical criteria takes into account the IP and IK level of the luminaire. Our criteria is as follows:

LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 LEVEL 3
Any luminaire with an IK level o )
Any luminaire with an IP level equal or below IK 07. Any luminaire with an IP level
equal or below IP 54 Or any luminaire with an IP equal or over IP 66 and an IK
level between IP 54 and IP 66 level equal or above IK 08

(3) A luminaire is considered smart ready if it can integrate an IoT solution. An open smart solution is a
Nema or Zagha-D4l socket.

(4) This factor ensures that it is feasible and practical for a professional to access components after the
luminaire has been put into service.

(5) The replacement parts should be the same as the originals, but if this is not possible, equivalent spare
parts that perform the same function to the same or higher performance level may be used.

(6) The disassembly depth is the minimum number of steps required to remove a component from a
product.

(7) The criteria focuses on the luminaire’s main parts (body and reflector) with materials recognised by
Schréder Group staff and R-Tech.

The product obtained The product obtained The product obtained The product obtained
a score between 0 a score between 30 a score between 60 a score between 90
and 30 and 60 and 90 and 120
It was designed to be It was built to last It was developed to It was developed to

cost-efficient but not with circular meet most of circular fully meet circular
economy requirements economy requirements economy requirements

Copyright © Schréder S.A. 2020 - rue de Lusambo 67 - B-1000 Brussels (Belgium) - The information, descriptions and illustrations herein are of only an indicative nature. Due to advanced
developments, we may be required to alter the characteristics of our products without notice. As these may present different characteristics according to the requirements of individual
countries, we invite you to consult us.




LED Flux measurement FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3

Date : 01/02/2021 Operator : FCE 2
Filename : 2021_94.xml fﬁc
226-TEST
LEDs NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017
Trademark : Osram Entry number: 38R137-4
Type : OSLON SQUARE GIANT Power (Catalogue ) : 0.00 w
BIN Description : N6 Flux: 0 Im/LED
Part number : GWCSSRM2.PM
Color or CCT (Theorical) : Neutral White
Number of LEDs : 16
Lenses
Trademark : None
Type: None
Power & Print
Type : DELTA SM400-AR-4
Print description : 00-57-060 B Active[ ]
Picture
The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. LED 2021/94 1/3

This report concerns type tests on one or a series of specimens.



Sphere photometric measurement

Maximum flux : lumens

2900

0

0 1

Operating condition

Position in sphere : lli’

Ambient sphere T °: 25.8

Electrical measurement

e Secondary electrical measurement

Voltage : 45.01 V
Current : 0.350 A
Power : 15.73 Watt

— LEDs light efficiency at 25° :

179.5 Im/W
176.5 Im/Led
o Primary electrical measurement
Voltage : N/A V
Current : N/A A
Power : N/A Watt
Cos @ : N/A
—> Diriver losses : N/A %
— LEDS & Driver light efficiency :
N/A Im/W

Description :

Flux @25°/350mA - pcb Axia 3.1 - 16 Giant N6 - pcb N°4

Comment :

Approved by :

FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3
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FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3

Colorimetry

226-TEST

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

£ ET e |57 9608050

File Preset Oplions Extra  Calibration:®#1 no accessory Apr20°  [nfo

<G>] Preset:

CRI

A g =T

to: ref. illuminant - Planckian radiator, CCT= 3856 K

Average

[ cont {interval 0 s)
[ Hold Integration Time
| Quick mode

Auto:

ref. illuminant -
Planckian radiator
CCT= 3856 K

sty ok Wuminant - Planekan rcator, GOT= 3856 K

R color samples

RE=51.6 l

o e
Ra<ie3+ [N Rio=ss2 [T
R4=713 . R11=68.3 l
re=ee« N ri=+1 |
RE=67.7 I R13=69.4 _|
ri-i7es N ris=0s

Chromaticity difference DC= 6.1E-4

Ra=| 7078
(mman value of R1 - RE)

Re= 6081
{mean value of R1- R14)

#1 Al

_ M|
tzzee J754 | pm ] joree )

Luminance L, aeseEez £
Radiance L, |1347E+0 B
(380-780nm) S5 me

Corr. Color Temp GGT = 3857 &

Chromaticity % | 0.3865 y [0.3792
Chromaticity u' | 0.2281 V' | 0.5036
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

Printed on 02-02-2021

RTECH-PHOTOMETRY LABORATORY LED
Testreport : Measurement of luminous intensity distribution related to the standard
NBN-EN 13032-1; NBN-EN 13032-4; CIE 121-1996; CIE S 025/E; IES LM-79-08 and procedures PT-P-01
and PT-P-02
rue de Mons, 3 B-4000 LIEGE - Tel : 04/224.71.40 - Fax : 04/224.25.90
Measurement for Schréder group.
Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
Source
Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Master Reflector No
Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° 5294
Protector Refractor Lens
Protector integrated lenses
Lens  Gaggione 5294 PC
Laboratory observation
VOLTANA EVO 1 with 16 Osram oslon square giant bin N6 (NW740)
Used flux for efficiency matrix calculation = 2823 Im - CCT = 3857 K - CRI = 70,78 (see sphere test report 2021/94 on appendix).
Sample date Sample #
Purpose . DOC 01-02-2021 40R024

DOC VOLTANA EVO 1 with lenses 5294

Flux coefficient multiplicator (only for efficiency matrix):

From 350 to 200 mA : 0,597
From 350 to 500 mA : 1,371
From 350 to 700 mA : 1,822

From 350 to 1000 mA : 2,401
From 350 to 1200 mA : 2,722

Observation

Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 40W 0,2-0,7A SNLDAE 230V S175 sXt @200/350/500 mA
Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 40W 0,3-1,05A SNLDAE 230V S175 sXt @700 mA

Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 75W 0,3-1,05A SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt @1000 mA
Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 75W 0,5-1,05A SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt @1200 mA

Notes

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory.

This report concerns type tests on one or a series of specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.

Asked by Measured by Approved by

RCA

KDE RLABO

Appendix
1

226-TEST
NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

48125

Page 1 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481251 ® 0-90° = 2598Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @350 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,33 V Current = 0,350 A Power = 15,51 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,083 A Power = 18,33 W PF = 0,958
Total luminaire power = 18,33 W : Lm/Watt = 141,72 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 1665 66 S I
90 743 24 D
630 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 630 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021

48125

48125

Page 2 of 10




FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Printed on 02-02-2021

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481252 n 0-90° = 92,0% - 90-180° = 0,0% Relative measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in efficiency @350 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,33 V Current = 0,350 A Power = 15,51 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,083 A Power = 18,33 W PF = 0,958
Total luminaire power = 18,33 W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 590 66 S I
90 263 24 D
223 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 223 0 G

48125

48125

Page 3 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481253 ® 0-90° = 1551Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @200 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 43,66 V Current = 0,200 A Power = 8,71 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,053 A Power = 11,24 W PF = 0,909
Total luminaire power = 11,24 W : Lm/Watt = 137,97 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 994 66 S I
90 443 24 D
376 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 376 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021

48125

48125

Page 4 of 10




FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481254 ® 0-90° = 3561Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @500 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,82 V Current = 0,500 A Power = 22,40 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,114 A Power = 25,61 W PF = 0,976
Total luminaire power = 25,61 W : Lm/Watt = 139,06 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 2283 66 S I
90 1018 24 D
863 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 863 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021

48125

48125

Page 5 of 10




FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

Printed on 02-02-2021

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM
Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481255 ® 0-90° = 4733Im - 90-180° = OIlm Absolute measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @700 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,03 V Current = 0,700 A Power = 31,53 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,158 A Power = 35,76 W PF = 0,984
Total luminaire power = 35,76 W : Lm/Watt = 132,35 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 3033 66 S I
90 1353 24 D
1147 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1147 0 G

48125

48125

Page 6 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

Printed on 02-02-2021

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM
Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481256 ® 0-90° = 6237Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @1000 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,56 V Current = 1,000 A Power = 45,52 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,227 A Power = 51,20 W PF = 0,981
Total luminaire power = 51,20 W : Lm/Watt = 121,82 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 3997 66 S I
90 1783 24 D
1512 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1512 0 G

48125

48125

Page 7 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

Printed on 02-02-2021
LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5294
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Medium Assembled 0,0° No 5294
Matrices 481257 ® 0-90° = 7071Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5294 PC
Matrix in total flux @1200 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,88 V Current = 1,200 A Power = 55,10 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,272 A Power = 61,58 W PF = 0,984
Total luminaire power = 61,58 W : Lm/Watt = 114,82 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
20 - 160 4532 66 S I
90 2021 24 D
1714 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1714 0 G

48125

48125

Page 8 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9 Printed on 02-02-2021

INFORMATION

Measurement fulfil Standards:

NBN-EN 13032-1
NBN-EN 13032-4
NBN-EN 17025:2017
CIE 121-1996
LM79-08

CIE S 025

Measurement quantities measured:

Light distribution in relative or absolute photometry
Led alone cold lumen package

Led CCT and CRI

Power consumption of the fitting

Lm/watt

Electrical measurement, if not specified:

Primary values are AC with 50Htz frequency
Secondary values on SSL are DC

CCT, CRI and chromaticity coordinates: are measured in Ulbricht sphere.
If specified Main test report refer to sphere extra test report.

Light distribution are measured on gonio. If not otherwise specified, measurement is done at 50 Hz

Number of hours operated prior to measurement: if not otherwise specified, 0 hours (no aging).

Stabilization time: If not otherwise specified, a minimal stabilization time of 0.5 hour is applied; and measurement will start when it exists no more
variation above 0.5% in 15 minutes

Total operating time of the product including stabilization:
45 minutes have to be added by measurement.
Minimal operating time is 75 minutes

Luminous intensity distribution: available on electronic file with
.mat format (internal Schréder format)

Idt format (European standard)

IES format (American standard)

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Uncertainties calculated based on a typical Schréder fitting and PCBA

Intensity measurement: +/- 3%
Angle: +/- 0.5°

Flux: +/- 2.5%

Electrical DC

Power: +/- 0.15%
Voltage: +/- 0.10%
Current: +/- 0.20%
Electrical AC

Power: +/- 0.20%
Voltage: +/- 0.10%
Current: +/- 0.15%
Temperature: +/- 0.65%

48125 Page 9 of 10




FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9 Printed on 02-02-2021

ISP2000 JETI

CCT: +/- 5% +/-7.5%
CRI: +/- 2% +/-2.75%
X/y: +/- 2% +/-4.6%

Im/Watt: +/-3.4%
Measuring instruments in use:

Gonio 1

Type C with Moving mirror

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH Berlin, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany

Type: GO-DS 2000

Calibration: traceable to PTB (Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt D-Braunschweig) and METAS (Federal Institute of Metrology, CH-Bern)
Photometric test distance: By default 10 meter, on request 30 meter.

Gonio 2

Type C

Manufacturer: Technoteam Bildverarbeitung, Werner-von-Siemens-Strasse 5 98693 Iimenau, Germany
Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sévres)

Photometric test distance: Near Field

Sphere n°1

4p geometry

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany
Type: UL2000 + U1000 V-Lambda photometer

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Sphere n°2

4p geometry

Manufacturer: Instrument Systems GmbH, Neumarkter Str. 83, 81673 Muenchen, Germany
Type ISP2000 + Spectroradiometer CAS120 and CAS140

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Colorimetric portable spectroradiometer

Manufacturer: JETI Technische Instrumente GmbH, Tatzendpromenade 2 07745 Jena
Type: SPECBOS 1201

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Multimeters

Manufacturer: Agilent

Type: 34401A

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Wattmeters

Manufacturer: Yokogawa

Type: WT210 and WT310

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Thermometers

Amarell Precision

Type: Liquid in glass N63833

Calibration: traceable to LBT (Laboratoire Belge de Thermométrie)

End of test report

48125 Page 10 of 10




LED Flux measurement FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3

Date : 01/02/2021 Operator : FCE 2
Filename : 2021_94.xml fﬁc
226-TEST
LEDs NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017
Trademark : Osram Entry number: 38R137-4
Type : OSLON SQUARE GIANT Power (Catalogue ) : 0.00 w
BIN Description : N6 Flux: 0 Im/LED
Part number : GWCSSRM2.PM
Color or CCT (Theorical) : Neutral White
Number of LEDs : 16
Lenses
Trademark : None
Type: None
Power & Print
Type : DELTA SM400-AR-4
Print description : 00-57-060 B Active[ ]
Picture
The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. LED 2021/94 1/3

This report concerns type tests on one or a series of specimens.



Sphere photometric measurement

Maximum flux : lumens

2900

0

0 1

Operating condition

Position in sphere : lli’

Ambient sphere T °: 25.8

Electrical measurement

e Secondary electrical measurement

Voltage : 45.01 V
Current : 0.350 A
Power : 15.73 Watt

— LEDs light efficiency at 25° :

179.5 Im/W
176.5 Im/Led
o Primary electrical measurement
Voltage : N/A V
Current : N/A A
Power : N/A Watt
Cos @ : N/A
—> Diriver losses : N/A %
— LEDS & Driver light efficiency :
N/A Im/W

Description :

Flux @25°/350mA - pcb Axia 3.1 - 16 Giant N6 - pcb N°4

Comment :

Approved by :

FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3
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FORM-L-41 ED1 REV 3

Colorimetry

226-TEST

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

£ ET e |57 9608050

File Preset Oplions Extra  Calibration:®#1 no accessory Apr20°  [nfo

<G>] Preset:

CRI

A g =T

to: ref. illuminant - Planckian radiator, CCT= 3856 K

Average

[ cont {interval 0 s)
[ Hold Integration Time
| Quick mode

Auto:

ref. illuminant -
Planckian radiator
CCT= 3856 K

sty ok Wuminant - Planekan rcator, GOT= 3856 K

R color samples

RE=51.6 l

o e
Ra<ie3+ [N Rio=ss2 [T
R4=713 . R11=68.3 l
re=ee« N ri=+1 |
RE=67.7 I R13=69.4 _|
ri-i7es N ris=0s

Chromaticity difference DC= 6.1E-4

Ra=| 7078
(mman value of R1 - RE)

Re= 6081
{mean value of R1- R14)

#1 Al

_ M|
tzzee J754 | pm ] joree )

Luminance L, aeseEez £
Radiance L, |1347E+0 B
(380-780nm) S5 me

Corr. Color Temp GGT = 3857 &

Chromaticity % | 0.3865 y [0.3792
Chromaticity u' | 0.2281 V' | 0.5036
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FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

Printed on 02-02-2021

RTECH-PHOTOMETRY LABORATORY LED
Testreport : Measurement of luminous intensity distribution related to the standard
NBN-EN 13032-1; NBN-EN 13032-4; CIE 121-1996; CIE S 025/E; IES LM-79-08 and procedures PT-P-01
and PT-P-02
rue de Mons, 3 B-4000 LIEGE - Tel : 04/224.71.40 - Fax : 04/224.25.90
Measurement for Schréder group.
Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
Source
Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Master Reflector No
Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° 5296
Protector Refractor Lens
Protector integrated lenses
Lens  Gaggione 5296 PC
Laboratory observation
VOLTANA EVO 1 with 16 Osram oslon square giant bin N6 (NW740)
Used flux for efficiency matrix calculation = 2823 Im - CCT = 3857 K - CRI = 70,78 (see sphere test report 2021/94 on appendix).
Sample date Sample #
Purpose . DOC 01-02-2021 40R024

DOC VOLTANA EVO 1 with lenses 5296

Flux coefficient multiplicator (only for efficiency matrix):

From 350 to 200 mA : 0,597
From 350 to 500 mA : 1,371
From 350 to 700 mA : 1,822

From 350 to 1000 mA : 2,401
From 350 to 1200 mA : 2,722

Observation

Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 40W 0,2-0,7A SNLDAE 230V S175 sXt @200/350/500 mA
Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 40W 0,3-1,05A SNLDAE 230V S175 sXt @700 mA

Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 75W 0,3-1,05A SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt @1000 mA
Fixture powered with driver Philips Xi FP 75W 0,5-1,05A SNLDAE 230V C133 sXt @1200 mA

Notes

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory.

This report concerns type tests on one or a series of specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.

Asked by Measured by Approved by

RCA

KDE RLABO

Appendix
1

226-TEST
NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481271 ® 0-90° = 2522Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @350 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,33 V Current = 0,350 A Power = 15,51 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,083 A Power = 18,33 W PF = 0,958
Total luminaire power = 18,33 W : Lm/Watt = 137,58 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 3073 71 S I
90 1253 11 D
1002 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1002 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021

48127
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481272 n 0-90° = 89,3% - 90-180° = 0,0% Relative measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in efficiency @350 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,33 V Current = 0,350 A Power = 15,51 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,083 A Power = 18,33 W PF = 0,958
Total luminaire power = 18,33 W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 1088 71 S I
90 444 11 D
355 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 355 0 G

48127
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481273 ® 0-90° = 1506lm - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement
Protector Refractor Protector integrated lenses
Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @200 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 43,66 V Current = 0,200 A Power = 8,71 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,053 A Power = 11,24 W PF = 0,909
Total luminaire power = 11,24 W : Lm/Watt = 133,94 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 1834 71 S I
90 748 11 D
598 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 598 0 G
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48127 Page 4 of 10



FORM-L-01 ED 3 REV 9

LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481274 ® 0-90° = 3457Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @500 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 44,82 V Current = 0,500 A Power = 22,40 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,114 A Power = 25,61 W PF = 0,976
Total luminaire power = 25,61 W : Lm/Watt = 135,00 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 4213 71 S I
90 1718 11 D
1373 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1373 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481275 ® 0-90° = 4595Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @700 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,03 V Current = 0,700 A Power = 31,53 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,158 A Power = 35,76 W PF = 0,984
Total luminaire power = 35,76 W : Lm/Watt = 128,49 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 5599 71 S I
90 2284 11 D
1825 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 1825 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481276 ® 0-90° = 6055Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @1000 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,56 V Current = 1,000 A Power = 45,52 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,227 A Power = 51,20 W PF = 0,981
Total luminaire power = 51,20 W : Lm/Watt = 118,26 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 7378 71 S I
90 3009 11 D
2405 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 2405 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021
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LUMINOUS INTENSITY DIAGRAM

Origin Production Luminaire Inclination Request #
Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt. VOLTANA EVO 1 0° FD41030
s Type BIN Trademark Reference # LEDs Reflector
ource
LED N6 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT 16 5296
Reflector Schreder Led assembly Narrow Assembled 0,0° No 5296
Matrices 481277 ® 0-90° = 6864Im - 90-180° = Olm Absolute measurement

Protector Refractor

Protector integrated lenses

Lens Lens 16 x Gaggione 5296 PC
Matrix in total flux @1200 mA
Electrical measurement on LED (#1):  Voltage = 45,88 V Current = 1,200 A Power = 55,10 W
Observation Electrical measurement on driver (#1):  Voltage = 230,00 V Current = 0,272 A Power = 61,58 W PF = 0,984
Total luminaire power = 61,58 W : Lm/Watt = 111,47 Im/W
Driver #1 : See observations for driver details - .. 00-57-060B
Plane | Peak Peak position Index
| zero Laboratory ambiant t° Measurement date
5-175 8364 71 S I
90 3411 11 D
2727 24,7° 02-02-2021
270 2727 0 G

Printed on 02-02-2021
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INFORMATION

Measurement fulfil Standards:

NBN-EN 13032-1
NBN-EN 13032-4
NBN-EN 17025:2017
CIE 121-1996
LM79-08

CIE S 025

Measurement quantities measured:

Light distribution in relative or absolute photometry
Led alone cold lumen package

Led CCT and CRI

Power consumption of the fitting

Lm/watt

Electrical measurement, if not specified:

Primary values are AC with 50Htz frequency
Secondary values on SSL are DC

CCT, CRI and chromaticity coordinates: are measured in Ulbricht sphere.
If specified Main test report refer to sphere extra test report.

Light distribution are measured on gonio. If not otherwise specified, measurement is done at 50 Hz

Number of hours operated prior to measurement: if not otherwise specified, 0 hours (no aging).

Stabilization time: If not otherwise specified, a minimal stabilization time of 0.5 hour is applied; and measurement will start when it exists no more
variation above 0.5% in 15 minutes

Total operating time of the product including stabilization:
45 minutes have to be added by measurement.
Minimal operating time is 75 minutes

Luminous intensity distribution: available on electronic file with
.mat format (internal Schréder format)

Idt format (European standard)

IES format (American standard)

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Uncertainties calculated based on a typical Schréder fitting and PCBA

Intensity measurement: +/- 3%
Angle: +/- 0.5°

Flux: +/- 2.5%

Electrical DC

Power: +/- 0.15%
Voltage: +/- 0.10%
Current: +/- 0.20%
Electrical AC

Power: +/- 0.20%
Voltage: +/- 0.10%
Current: +/- 0.15%
Temperature: +/- 0.65%

48127 Page 9 of 10
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ISP2000 JETI

CCT: +/- 5% +/-7.5%
CRI: +/- 2% +/-2.75%
X/y: +/- 2% +/-4.6%

Im/Watt: +/-3.4%
Measuring instruments in use:

Gonio 1

Type C with Moving mirror

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH Berlin, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany

Type: GO-DS 2000

Calibration: traceable to PTB (Physikalisch-Technische Bundesanstalt D-Braunschweig) and METAS (Federal Institute of Metrology, CH-Bern)
Photometric test distance: By default 10 meter, on request 30 meter.

Gonio 2

Type C

Manufacturer: Technoteam Bildverarbeitung, Werner-von-Siemens-Strasse 5 98693 Iimenau, Germany
Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sévres)

Photometric test distance: Near Field

Sphere n°1

4p geometry

Manufacturer: LMT Lichtmesstechnik GmbH, Helmholtzstrasse 9 10587 Berlin, Germany
Type: UL2000 + U1000 V-Lambda photometer

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Sphere n°2

4p geometry

Manufacturer: Instrument Systems GmbH, Neumarkter Str. 83, 81673 Muenchen, Germany
Type ISP2000 + Spectroradiometer CAS120 and CAS140

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Colorimetric portable spectroradiometer

Manufacturer: JETI Technische Instrumente GmbH, Tatzendpromenade 2 07745 Jena
Type: SPECBOS 1201

Calibration: traceable to NIST

Multimeters

Manufacturer: Agilent

Type: 34401A

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Wattmeters

Manufacturer: Yokogawa

Type: WT210 and WT310

Calibration: traceable to BIPM (Bureau International des Poids et Mesures F-Sevres)

Thermometers

Amarell Precision

Type: Liquid in glass N63833

Calibration: traceable to LBT (Laboratoire Belge de Thermométrie)

End of test report

48127 Page 10 of 10




Schréder
Experts in lightability™

DECLARATIE DE CONFORMITATE

C€

SCHREDER ROMANIA S.R.L., cu sediul in Cluj - Napoca, str. Corneliu Coposu, nr. 167A, Jud. Cluj,
Romania, inregistrata la Registrul Comer{ului cu nr. J12/1759/1998, membra a SCHREDER GROUP,
in calitate de furnizori de aparate de iluminat marca SCHREDER

Declaram pe propria raspundere ca aparatul de iluminat: VOLTANA EVO
Versiune: max. 16 LED-uri
Clasa electrica: | sau ll
Tensiune nominala: 230V / 50Hz
Caracteristici: Max. 1400mA
Etanseitate compartiment optic: IP 66
Etanseitate compartiment aparataj: IP 66

Cu conditia ca acesta sa fie instalat, intretinut si utilizat in conformtate cu standardele de instalare si
instructiunile producatorului. Este in conformitate cu urmatoarele directive sau standarde:

EN 60598-1 (2015 + A11 2009)
EN 60598-2-3 (2016 + A1 2011)
EN 61547 (2009)

EN 55015 (2013)

EN 61000-3-2 (2014) & 3-3 (2013)
EN 62471 (2008)

EN 62493 (2010)

IEC 62722-1 (2016)

IEC 62722-2-1 (2016)

Directiva 2014/30/EU

Directiva 2014/35/EU

Directiva 2009/125/EC

Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU (RoHS 2)

SCHREDER ROMANIA S.R.L. Eliberat,
Director General, p~ RO Noiembrie 2021, Cluj-Napoca

Schréder Romania s.r.l.

Str. Corneliu Coposu, nr.167A | 400228 Cluj-Napoca Romania | T +40 364 560 670 | F +40 364 560 671 | www.schreder.com
TVA RO 11210601 | J12/1759/1998 | IBAN RO77 FTSB 6448 0000 3700 1RON | BIC FTSBROBU
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2100mm

850mm 200mm

ENG

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The light source contained in this luminaire
shall only be replaced by the manufacturer or
his service agent or a similar qualified person.
Always switch off the power prior to installa-
tion, maintenance or repair activities.

RISK GROUP 2 - CAUTION! Hazardous optical
radiation may be emitted from this product. Do
not stare at the luminaire when operating as
it may be harmful to the eyes. The luminaire
should be positioned so that prolonged sta-
ring at the luminaire at a distance of less than
0.85m is not expected.

In case of PVC insulated mains cable, the ins-
taller MUST ensure that the WHOLE cable is
protected against climatic conditions, espe-
cially UV rays and rain, by making sure that
the cable is contained inside the luminaire
and pole

Y-connection: In case of damage to the wire,
it has to be replaced only by the manufacturer,
distributor or by an expert, to avoid risks.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

La sorgente di luce contenuta in questo siste-
ma di illuminazione dovra essere sostituita solo
dal produttore, dal suo agente di servizio o da
una persona con qualifica similare.

Staccare sempre il filo della corrente prima di
iniziare operazioni di installazione, manuten-
zione o riparazione.

GRUPPO DI RISCHIO 2 - ATTENZIONE! Questo
prodotto pud emettere radiazioni ottiche
potenzialmente pericolose. Non fissare la sor-
gente accesa. Potrebbe essere dannoso per gli

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

De lichtbron in deze armatuur dient uitsluitend
door de fabrikant, diens
onderhoudsvertegenwoordiger of een persoon
met vergelijkbare kwalificaties te worden ver-
vangen.

Schakel altijd de stroom uit voordat u aan ins-
tallatie, onderhoud of reparaties begint.

RISICOGROEP 2 - LET OP! Bij dit product kan
eventueel gevaarlijke optische straling voor-
komen. Staar niet in de brandende lamp. Dit
kan schadelijk zijn voor de ogen. Het armatuur

DAN

SIKKERHEDSINSTRUKTIONER

Lyskilden i dette armatur ma kun udsk|ftes
af prodi en, af en vedliget
somhed udpeget af producenten eller af en
tilsvarende kvallflceret virksomhed.

Sluk altid for stremmen inden pabegyndelse af
installation, vedligeholdelse eller reparation.

Risikogruppe 2 - ADVARSEL! Produktet kan
muligvis udsende farlig optisk straling. Kig ikke
direkte ind i armaturet under drift, det kan
vaere skadeligt for ojnene. Armaturet skal pla-
ceres siledes sa langvarig stirren ind i arma-
turet, pa en afstand der er teettere end 0.85m,
undgas.

| tilfelde af PVC-isoleret ledning SKAL elektrik-
eren sikre, at HELE kablet er beskyttet mod kli-
matiske forhold, dette geelder iseer UV-straler
og regn. Elektrikeren skal derfor serge for, at
kablet forbliver inde i armaturet og masten.

Type Y montering: Hvis det eksterne kabel eller
ledning pé dette armatur er beskadiget, ma det
kun udskiftes af producenten

eller af en servicepartner til producenten eller
tilsvarende kvalificeret person, for at undgd
skader.

DEU

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Die Lichtquelle in dieser Leuchte darf nur vom
Hersteller bzw. von dessen

Kundendienst oder einer dhnlich qualifizierten
Person ausgetauscht werden.

Schalten Sie die Stromversorgung
Installations-, Wartungs- und
Reparaturarbeiten stets ab.

vor

Risikogruppe 2 - VORSICHT! Von diesem
Produkt kann moglicherweise gefahrliche
optische Strahlung ausgehen. Es ist darauf zu
achten, dass man im eingeschaltetem Zustand
der Leuchte nicht innerhalb einer Distanz von
0.85m direkt in die Leuchte schaut. Dies kénnte
schadlich fir lhre Augen sein.

Bei Verwendung eines PVC-isolierten Netzka-
bels MUSS der Installateur sicherstellen, dass
das GESAMTE Kabel vor klimatischen Bedin-
gungen -insbesondere vor UV-Strahlen und Re-
gen- geschitzt ist, indem sichergestellt wird,
dass das Kabel in der Leuchte und dem Mast
verschlossen ist

Y-Verbindung: Falls die Leitung beschadigt ist,
darf diese nur vom Hersteller, dem Handler
oder einem Experten ersetzt werden, um Risi-
ken zu vermeiden.

INSTRUCTIUNI DE EXPLOATARE
Sursa de lumind din acest corp de iluminat
trebuie inlocuitd numai de producétor sau de

RON

ul sdu de service sau o persoand
ce deglne calificari similare.

Opriti  intotdeauna alimentarea electrica
inainte de lucrdrile de instalare, intretinere
sau reparatii.

GRUP DE RISC 2 - ATENTIE! Este posibil ca
acest produs sa emité radiatii optice pericu-
loase. Nu priviti direct fnspre lampa aflata
in stare de functionare. Acest lucru poate fi
daunétor ochilor. Aparatul de iluminat trebuie
sa fie pozitionat astfel incat s nu fie posibil, in
mod normal, privitul directd inspre lampa, la o
distanta mai mica de 0.85m.

in cazul cablului de alimentare cu izolatie din
PVC, instalatorul TREBUIE sa se asigure ca TOT
cablul este protejat impotriva conditiilor clima-
tice, mai ales mpotriva razelor UV si a ploii,
asigurandu-se ca acest cablu este plasat in
interiorul aparatului de iluminat si al stalpului

Conexiune Y: in caz de deteriorare a firu-
lui, acesta trebuie inlocuit numai de citre
producator, distribuitor sau un expert, pentru
evitarea riscurilor.

FRA

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE

La source lumineuse contenue dans ce
luminaire doit &tre uniquement remplacée par
le fabricant, son agent de maintenance ou une
autre personne disposant des qualifications
appropriées.

Mettez toujours Lappareil hors tension avant
toute opération d'installation, d’entretien ou
de réparation.

RISQUE GROUPE 2 - ATTENTION ! Ce produit
émet potentiellement des rayons dangereux
pour la vue. Regarder directement la source
lumineuse et de maniére continue pourrait
causer des lésions aux yeux. Le luminaire doit
étre installé de fagon a ne pas pouvoir regarder
la source lumineuse directement de maniére
continue a moins de 0.85m.

Dans le cas d’un cable secteur isolé en PVC,
linstallateur DOIT s’assurer que le cable EN-
TIER est protégé contre les conditions clima-
tiques, en particulier les rayons UV et la pluie,
en s’assurant que le cable est contenu a linté-
rieur du luminaire et du poteau

Connexion Y : si le cable est endommagg, il ne
peut étre remplacé que par le fabricant, par
le distributeur ou par un expert, afin d’éviter
tout risque.

SWE

SAKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

Ljuskillan som monteras i denna armatur far
endast ersittas av en Schréder-anstilld eller
annan kvalificerad person.

Stang alltid av strommen fére installation,
underhall eller reparation.

Riskgrupp 2 - VARNING! Eventuellt farlig optisk
stralning fran denna produkt. Stirra ej pa drift-
lampan. Kan vara skadligt for 6gonen. Armatu-
ren bér placeras sa att langvangt stirrande in i
armaturen pa ett avstdnd som &r nirmare &n
0.85m ej ar mojligt.

Vid PVC-isolerad kabel maste installatéren
se till att hela kabeln &r skyddad mot klimat-
forhéllanden, sérskilt UV-strélar och regn, ge-
nom att se till att kabeln monteras inuti arma-
turen och stolpen

Typ Y-anslutning:

Om den externa kabeln eller ledningen pé den-
na armatur ir skadad, fir den endast bytas ut
av tillverkaren eller av en servicepartner till
tillverkaren eller motsvarande kvalificerad per-
son, for att undvika skador

HUN

BIZTONSAGI UTMUTATO

A lampatestben talalhaté fényforrast kizaro-
lag a gyarto, szervizképviselSje vagy hivatalos
szakszerviz szakembere cserélheti ki.

A szerelés, karbantartas és javitas el6tt minden
esetben végezzen aramtalanitast.

KOCKAZATI CSOPORT 2 - VIGYAZAT! A beren-
dezés veszélyes optikai sugarzast bocsathat
kit Ne nézzen bele a bekapcsolt lampatestbe!
Szemet karosit6 hatas léphet fel. A lampatestet
ugy ajanlott pozicionalni, hogy ralatas esetén a
lampatest ne legyen 0.85m-nél kézelebb!

PVC szigetelésti tapkabel esetén a telepitdnek
biztositania KELL, hogy a TELJES kabel védett
legyen az éghajlati viszonyoktdl, kiiléndsen az
UV sugarzastol és az es6tol, ugyelve arra, hogy
a kabel a la és az oszlop b

legyen.

Y-csatlakozé: A sériilt vezetéket kizarolag a
gyarto, forgalmazo vagy szakember cserélheti
ki a kockazatok elkeriilése végett.

SRP

UPUTSTVA

Izvor svetla u ovom rasvetnom telu moze da
zameni samo proizvodag, njegov servisni agent
ili na sli¢an nacin kvalifikovana osoba.

Uvek iskljuéite napajanje
odrzavanja ili popravke.

pre instalacije,

GRUPA RIZIKA 2 - PAZNJA! Proizvod moze
emitovati Stetno opticko zracenje.

Izbegavati vizuelni kontakt sa svetlosnim
izvorom dok je u radu. Moguce o$tecenje vida.
Svetiliku treba pozicionirati tako da se ne
ocekuje duZi vizuelni kontakt sa izvorom sa
razdaljine manje od 0.85m.

U slucaju napojnog kabla sa PVC izolacijom,
izvodaé MORA obezbediti zastitu CELOG kabla
od klimatskih uslova, posebno UV zraéenja i
kiSe, tako $to ¢e osigurati da se kabal nalazi
unutar svetiljke i stuba.

Y-veza: U slucaLu ostecenja Zice zamenu mora
da obavi iskljuCivo proizvoda¢, distributer ili
struénjak kako bi se izbegao rizik.

AR

g Gl Ol Gady Sy Sy O s Sl el §350 A5 0Y el 58 5 Sl I 0blho S5 Y, J pladl Gl s

58 shll 5 i) §gd an2) aols 5 aSlll SIBW 3o e Ol 0 SSWI el 4 03l Sl dogy T pasi o

02-25-568 | DOC-0019216 rev B | 04-2021

occhi. L'apparecchio dovrebbe essere posizio-
(e nato in modo da non permettere di fissare a NLD m:te:u":[gdee"eﬁiﬂl:ta;:g ﬁglanteftg;"o'%?;te?;
gjggfnl’apparecchio a una distanza inferiore di niet verwgcht wordt.
" - . . f In het geval van PVC-geisoleerde voedingska-
Ilr;ncsatzlolﬂloﬁzv[?Ez\i;Eahmen(azmne isolato in PVC, bels MOET de installateur ervoor zorgen dat de
garantire che il cavo INTERO n
sia GEHELE kabel wordt beschermd tegen klimaa-
protetto dalle condizioni climatiche, in par- tomstandigheden, met name UVostralen en
ticolare dai raggi UV e dalla pioggia, assicuran- re g . A
Y gen, door ervoor te zorgen dat de kabel zich
dosi che il cavo sia contenuto allinterno del in het t d L bevindt
corpo illuminante e del palo In het armatuur en de paa
. " . Y-verbinding: in geval van schade aan de draad
ﬁoé?v%arg:::oesvs'e'rg :g:gtﬂltodaegglefsgizﬂ;rx& dient deze te worden vervangen door de fabri-
Ay . kant, de distributeur of door een expert, om
dal costruttore, dal distributore o da un tecnico risico’s te vermiiden. g
esperto per evitare rischi. ljden.
INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZENSTWA
zrodto $wiatta zamontowane w tej oprawie MHCTpPYKLUs Ge3onacHocTu
moze byé wymieniane wytacznie przez 3aMeHy WCTOYHMKA CBETA ANS STOTO CBETUMbHYKA
producenta, pracownika serwisu lub inng FAOTKEH BbINOMHATD TONMbKO NPOU3 BOAWTENb,
wykwalifikowang osobe. areHT NPOUIBOAVTENS MM CMIELMAnUCT C aHanorvyHoi
KBanMcyKkaLven.
Przed rozpoczeciem instalacji, konserwacji
lub naprawy nalezy bezwzglednie odtaczyc Mepen  npoBedeHveM  YCTaHOBKM, CEpBICHOTO
zasilanie elektryczne. ofCnyxusaHis  wv  pemorTa Bcerda  OTKTiovaiTe
. nUTaHve yCTpovicTBa.
GRUPA RYZYKA 2 - OSTRZEZENIE Produkt
moze emitowaé niebezpieczne FPYANA PWUCKA 2 - BHUMAHME! BosmoxHo
promieniowanie optyczne szkodliwe dla oczu. OnacHoe ONTUYECKOE U3NyyeHue oT 3Toro upenus. He
Nie nalezy patrzec bezposrednlo na pracujace CMOTpUTE Ha UCTOYHMK cBeTa. MoxeT BbiTb BpeaHo Ans
poOL Zrédto Swiatta. Oprawa powinna by¢ tak pyyg Mas. CBETUNbHYK [OMKeH ObiTb pacrionoxe Takum
zamontowana, aby jej dtugotrwata obserwacja 06pasom, 4T06bI GbIN0 HEBOMOXKHO CMOTPETb Ha Hero ¢
byta mozliwa z odlegtosci nie mniejszej niz paccTosHA Meree 0.85M.
0.85m.
B cnyyae kabens nutanus ¢ MBX maonﬂumem
W przypadku kabla sieciowego izolowane- MoHTaxHvk AOMKEH obecnedwts sawury BCETO
go PCV instalator MUSI upewnic sie, ze kabel Kkabensi OT BO3AENCTBUS KNUMATU4ECKUX YCTIOBUN,
CALY jest chromony przed warunkaml klimaty- 0co6eHHO OT ybTpachoneToBbIX Nyyelt 1 AOXAS,
cznymi, w przed ybeamBlumMch,  4TO Kabenb HaxoauTcs BHYTPH
iem UV i deszczem, upewmajqc sig, ze kabel CBETUNbHIKA 11 OMOpbI.
znajduje sie wewnatrz oprawy i stupa.
MoaknioyeHne Y: B cnyyae nOBpexaeHUs
Potaczenie Y: ze wzgledow bezpieczenstwa kabens ero 3ameHa MpOW3BOAMTCS  TOMbKO
uszkodzony przewdd powinien zosta¢ wymie- npou3BoAUTEneMm, AUCTPUBLIOTOPOM unmn
niony wytacznie przez producenta, dystrybu- aKkenepTom.
tora lub wykwalifikowanego elektryka.
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA
Solo el fabricante, un agente del servicio A fonte de luz no interior deste candeeiro deve
técnico o persona con cualificacion similar ser substituida apenas pelo
puede sustituir la fuente de luz de este sistema fabricante, pelo seu técnico de assisténcia ou
de iluminacion. por uma pessoa com qualificagdo equivalente.
Apague siempre el interruptor de alimentacion Desligue sempre a alimentagdo antes
antes de realizar tareas de instalacion, de proceder a actividades de instalagdo,
mantenimiento o reparacion. manutengao ou reparagao.
GRUPO DE RIESGO 2 - jPRECAUCION! radiacién GRUPO DE RISCO 2 - ATENGAO! Possivel
optica posiblemente peligrosa emitida por risco Otico por radiagdo emitida a partir
este producto. No mire a la lampara en deste produto. Ndo olhar para a luz em
funcionamiento. Puede ser dafiino para los funcionamento. Pode ser prejudicial para os
SPA  0jos. El sistema de iluminacion debe instalarse pgR  olhos. A lumindria deve ser posicionada de
de modo que la mirada fija prolongada a la modo a que n3o seja expectavel um olhar
luminaria, a una distancia menor de 0.85m no prolongado para a luminaria em funcionamento
se espere. a uma distancia inferior a 0.85m.
En el caso de un cable aislado de PVC, el ins- No caso de cabo de alimentagdo com isola-
talador DEBE asegurarse de que todo el cable mento em PVC, o instalador DEVE assegurar
esté protegido contra las condiciones clima- que TODO o cabo é protegido das condigdes
ticas, especialmente los rayos UV y la lluvia, climaticas, especialmente raios UV e chuva,
asegurandose de que el cable esté dentro de la certificando-se que o cabo esta contido dentro
luminaria y el poste da luminaria e da coluna.
Conexion en Y: si el cable se dafia, solo debe Ligagdo Y: em caso de danos no fio, este tem
reemplazarlo el fabricante, un distribuidor o un de ser substituido apenas pelo fabricante, dis-
experto para evitar riesgos. tribuidor ou por um técnico especializado, para
evitar riscos.
iHCTpYKuis Gesnexi
[xepeno caitna, Wo MICTUTLCS Y LbOMY CBITUIbHUKY,
BRI EEAEFRE NOBYHEH 3aMiHSTY NIULLE BUPOBHYIK, /0rO CePBICHUY areHT
. a60 ksanicikosaxa ocoba.
3aBXAN BUMUKAITE KVBNEHHA Nepes BCTaHOBMEHHAM,
. AornsaoM abo pemMoHTOM.
REEE 2 - ) &4
&t 4\3}‘/‘; =t TPYNA PUKKY 2 - YBATA! MoxnmsicTs HebeaneuHoro
& K ONTMYHOTO  BUNPOMIHIOBAHHS  BIA  LOTO  MPOAYKTY.
H{{O BS‘H\A‘V\IWW YHukaiiTe npamMoro nornsay Ha BBIMKHEHe [Kepeno
caitna. Moxe 6y Wwkinnueo Ana o4eit. CBITUNbHIK Mae
CHI IRk FPVCEeRL - wﬂﬁﬁ*’A %&’ UKR 6y posraLiosanuit TaK, o6 YHUKHyTY /ioro TpuBarnoro
BENRFLIEMEESERR - LHE CROTARAHHS! 3 BIACTAH BAXYE, Hik 0.85M.
b ;‘%%ﬂﬁ* ﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ%%%&ﬂﬁ%ﬂﬂﬁ
TEEE - Y Bunapky kabemto xwenenHs i3 MBX isonsujeto,
MOHTaXHMK 3abesneuntn  3axuct
YRR CbOI'O kabenio Bin BNMBY KNIMATUYHNX YMOB,
QH% ’TE%’HE&I/MEZW% BN SIS 0cobnuBo B yNbTPacioneToBuX MPOMEHIB Ta
TEEM& B ES [RSENESE YN [OLLlY, NepeKOHaBLINCh, Lo Kabenb 3HaXxomuTbea
BRIHE - BCEpe/uHI CBITUMbHIKA Ta Onopi
Y-3'eQHaHHA: y pasi MOWKOMKEHH ApOTY iforo
Mae 3aMiHuTU Nuie BUpOGHWK, AucTpuG'ioTop uu
ekcnepT, o6 3anobirtu puankam.
ol Oloudss
W Jage pasd ol WS asd Jgnbl USoll ) asaall &Sl UM (o S 0y segdll sihan pid dzlodl Ao §
3l Gl ) cuSys b 4l SUl oI Jadl Ll
2 jblindl degomme (o ikas guithl i : piod
asdgia pb p 0.85 5 S ddlus 10 sl
Sl 5 sasll U5 ggome JaSIT 31 S v
Y Jya g 5] U5 ot skl Soll o) dmial] S0 S o 3 0, 4] Dl ) a2 ol o
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Laboratory L
R_Te ch bq Rue de Mons 3 — B-4000 Liége - Belgium
Test report

Tel.: +32 4224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
FORM L-54 Edition 01 — Revision 04 — Date : 21/04/2021

Electrical measurements

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 8 Oslon Square Giant - Meanwell 40W - 1400mA
Asked by : BEDO Péter

Created on : 19/04/2021

Started on : 20/04/2021

Test number : D210386

Sample(s) : E210200
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : CLOSSET Frédérick
Number of LED : 8
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_MEANWELL_PLD_40W_1400mA_220-277V_NONE_._./
00-73-737

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1400

Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :

PF:0.97

Efficiency : 86.7%

THD : 15.8%

Harmonics : OK according to IEC 61000-3-2, Class C, P > 25 W (@100% dimming)

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D210386
GHYSENS Gilles HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Baldzs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 23/04/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Verdict
Harmonics @ 1400mA Measurement of the harmonic currents of the luminaire at Informative
thermal stabilization, according IEC 61000-3-2 - Class C
(100% dimming).
Measurements @ 1400mA Characterization of the electrical parameters of the Success
luminaire at thermal stabilization.

Harmonics @ 1400mA

Verdict(s)
Harmonic Current (A) Limite (A)
1 1,742E-01 A 1,742E-01 A
2 3,227E-04 A 3,483E-03 A
3 2,521E-02 A 5,054E-02 A
5 7,408E-03 A 1,742E-02 A
7 4,510E-03 A 1,219E-02 A
9 1,945E-03 A 8,709E-03 A
11 1,863E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
13 2,882E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
15 1,757E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
17 2,016E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
19 2,383E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
21 1,174E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
23 1,379E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
25 1,441E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
27 7,736E-04 A 5,225E-03 A
29 1,141E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
31 9,174E-04 A 5,225E-03 A
33 6,352E-04 A 5,225E-03 A
35 1,013E-03 A 5,225E-03 A
37 4,268E-04 A 5,225E-03 A
39 5,224E-04 A 5,225E-03 A
Annex(es)
Harmonics
DOOE-OL A
1,800E-01 A

1.000E-01 A

8,000E-02 A

- II II he Lo s e o we ome . m om w m m_ N m
1 2 E 5 7 9 11 1 19 21

15 17 23 25 27 29 31 33 3% 37 39

| Limite (&) = Current (A)
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Measurements @ 1400mA

Verdict(s)
input output 1

Urms 230,00V Urms 242V
Irms 0,176 A Irms 1,418 A
Prms 39.2W Prms 34,0W
5 40,6 VA
Q -10,3 VAR
PF 0,9672
I{Ho1) 0,174 A Uavg 24,2V
Cos j (Ho1) 0,9791 lavg 1,406 A
nrms 86,7% Pavg 34,0W
n avg 86,5%
THD 15,8%

D210386
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Test room temperature (°C) :

23.7

Measurement equipment :

Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: £ 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :
No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

End of test report :

D210386 4/4



Laboratory ac ke
Test report 226-TEST R-Tech

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

r R-Tech
q Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
b Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90

Member of Schréder Group

FORM L-54 Edition 01 — Revision 04 — Date : 21/04/2021

Thermal Test LED

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 8 Oslon Square Giant - Meanwell 40W - 1400mA
Asked by : BEDO Péter

Created on : 19/04/2021

Started on : 19/04/2021

Test number : D210385

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1; 60598-2-3; 60598-2-5 Standards

Sample(s) : E210200
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : CLOSSET Frédérick
Number of LED : 8
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_MEANWELL_PLD_40W_1400mA_220-277V_NONE_._./
00-73-737

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1400

Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :
ATs < 80°C no risk of solder crack

Ta: 55°C limited by driver; according IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 (outdoor use only)
Ta: 45°C limited by driver; indoor use and UL standard
Tq: 20°C limited by driver; according IEC 62722-2-1

Tq given for 100 khrs of lifetime

Validated by : Duplicate to : SZUGY! Janos Péter, BEDO Péter D210385
GHYSENS Gilles LAB : 23/04/2021 1/4

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Verdict
Sensors positions Disposition of the thermocouples on the DUT. Informative
Informative

Test @ 1400mA

Test according section 12.4 of IEC 60598-1.

The DUT is driven until all thermocouples reach thermal
stabilization (i.e. variation = 1K/h).

Sensors positions

Annex(es)

D210385
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Test @ 1400mA

Verdict(s)
Ts1 Ts2 Driverl |Ta Cable entryl
Limit Ta 110,0 °C |110,0 °C |90,0 °C 90,0 °C
Limit Tg 90,0°C |90,0°C |B5,0°C |90,0°C
Thermocouple T*  |74,5°C |68,2°C |66,9°C |39,3°C
Room 241°C |24,1°C [24,1°C |24,1°C
E Led 3.0V 3,0V
I Led 1,406 A 1,406 A
P Led 4,2 W 4,2W
Heating 50,4°C |44,1°C [42,8°C |15,2°C
Ta Indoor 59,6 °C |65,9°C [47,2°C |74,8°C
_39,6 °C |45,9°C |22,2°C |74,8°C

Solder point temperature used as the im

age of the lens temperature

Primary EM Secondary Em Drl
u 2300V U 24,2V

| 0,176 A |l 1,406 A
P 392w |P 34,0 W
PF 0,967

Efficiency 86,5%

D210385
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Test room temperature (°C) :

23.7

Measurement equipment :

Keithley with thermocouples type K (E127)
Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: + 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :

No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

No pass/fail criteria applied on thermal measurements when performed at 25°C (+/- 5°C), the Ta/Tq values are calculated
according GDE-POL-001.

Pass/fail criteria on thermal qualification (test performed at announced Ta or Tq)

At the announced Ta, no component is above its maximum limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is at its maximum limit of operation + the uncertainty on the temperature
measurement and no other component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 Standards, the maximum limit of every component can be augmented by 10 K
provided that the luminaire is intended for outdoor use only.

At the announced Tq, no component is above its selected performance limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is at its selected performance limit of operation + the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement and no other component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 62722-2-1, the selected performance limit cannot be augmented by 10 K even if the luminaire is intended
for outdoor use.

Any Ta/Tq defined value will be rounded down to the nearest multiple of 5.

In any case, test at 25°C or test at Ta or Tq, if delta Ts is above the recommended value of the GDE-POL-001, the test is
failed.

End of accredited report :
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R-Tech

Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90
Member of Schreder Group

Laboratory
Test report R-Tech

V)

FORM L-54 Edition 01 — Revision 04 — Date : 21/04/2021

EMC test

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 16 led's OSLON Square Giant - Signify 75W 1200 mA Class |
Asked by : GHYSENS Gilles

Created on : 24/09/2021

Started on : 24/09/2021

Test number : D211032

Reference norm : EN 55015 Standard

Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : HUS
Electrical class : Class | EU

Number of LEDs : 16

LED Type : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_SIGNIFY_FP_75W_500-1500mA_220-240V_DALI_C133_/
00-49-491

Number of driver(s) : 1

Current setting (mA) : 1200

Dimming minimum value : 20 %

Dimming protocol : DALI

Overvoltage protection : VS Lighting Solutions SPC3/230/10K/i

Testing facility : HUS - Schréder Magyarorszag Zrt.

Conclusion

Success

Conclusion :

VOLTANA EVO1 CI. | with SIGNIFY FP 75W driver complies with "Conducted emissions" & "CDNE method" tests (EN55015) in
internal lab.

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D211032
LERHO Xavier IIS:,;JeRrETIC Andrej, HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO 1/2

LAB : 24/09/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)

Name Description Verdict
EMC compliance in R-Tech lab - Emission measurements (EN 55015): Success
Class |

- Radiated emissions

- Conducted emissions

EMC compliance in R-Tech lab - Class |

Verdict(s)
Internal reports (EMC Database): 210204, 210205, 210206 & 210207

Number of appendix pages : 13

End of test report :

D211032
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La b O ra t O ry bq iit? Mons 3 - B-4000 Liége — Belgium
Test report R-Tech =«

Tel: +32 4224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Electrical measurements

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips FP 75W - 1200mA - CL |
Asked by : SZUGY| Janos Péter

Created on : 08/01/2021

Started on : 19/01/2021

Test number : D210033

Sample(s) : E210030
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard
Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_SIGNIFY_FP_75W_500-1500mA_220-240V_DALI_C133_.
/ 01-50-749

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1200
SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i

Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :

PF:0.99

Efficiency : 90.2%

THD : 7.6%

Harmonics : OK according to IEC 61000-3-2, Class C, P > 25 W (@100% dimming)

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D210033
HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO Péter 14

LAB : 16/02/2021

GHYSENS Gilles

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Harmonics @ 1200mA Measurement of the harmonic currents of the luminaire at Success
thermal stabilization, according IEC 61000-3-2 - Class C (100%
dimming).
Measurements @ 1200mA Characterization of the electrical parameters of the luminaire at Informative

thermal stabilization.

Harmonics @ 1200mA

Result(s)
Harmonic Current (A) Limite (A)
1 2.732E-01 A 2.732E-01 A
2 5.961E-04 A 5.464E-03 A
3 1.252E-02 A 8.084E-02 A
5 2.674E-03 A 2.732E-02 A
7 9.190E-03 A 1.912E-02 A
9 9.689E-03 A 1.366E-02 A
11 6.447E-03 A 8.196E-03 A
13 3.378E-03 A 8.196E-03 A
15 2.213E-03 A 8.196E-03 A
17 2.458E-03 A 8.196E-03 A
19 2.355E-03 A 8.196E-03 A
21 9.062E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
23 3.354E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
25 4.861E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
27 2.587E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
29 4.195E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
31 6.745E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
33 6.244E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
35 4.716E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
37 5.700E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
39 3.956E-04 A 8.196E-03 A
Annex(es)
Harmonics
3.000E-01 A
2 SO00E-01 A
2.000E-01 A
1500E-01 A
1:000E-01 A
5.0DOE-02 A ‘
0.000E+00 A - ] I_ Do Bn e m_ v = 5 8 & 0 ®m = 8 5 5 ® ®m
i 2 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 37 79 31 33 35 37 39
H Limite (&) ® Current [A)
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Measurements @ 1200mA

Result(s)
input output 1

Urms 2300V Urms 46.6V
Irms 0.274 A Irms 1.203 A
Prms 02.2W Prms Se.1W
S 63.0 VA
Q -10.4 VAR
PF 0.9863
liHo1) 0.273 A Uavg A46.6V
Cos j (Ho1) 0.9893 lavg 1.203 A
nrms 90.2% Pavg 56.1W
navg 90.2%
THD 7.6%
D210033
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Test room temperature (°C) :

26.3

Measurement equipment :

Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: £ 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :
No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

End of test report :
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Laboratory o
Test report 226-TEST R-Tech

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

r R-Tech
q Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
b Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90

Member of Schréder Group

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Thermal Test LED

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips FP 75W - 1200mA - CL |

Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 08/01/2021

Started on : 19/01/2021

Test number : D210032

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1; 60598-2-3; 60598-2-5 Standards

Sample(s) : E210030
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard
Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_SIGNIFY_FP_75W_500-1500mA_220-240V_DALI_C133_.
/ 01-50-749

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1200
SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i

Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :
ATs < 80°C no risk of solder crack

Ta: 40°C limited by driver; according IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 (outdoor use only)
Ta: 30°C limited by driver; indoor use and UL standard
Tq: 20°C limited by driver; according IEC 62722-2-1

Tq given for 100 khrs of lifetime

Validated by : Duplicate to : SZUGY! Janos Péter, HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS D210032

GHYSENS Gilles Balazs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 16/02/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Sensors positions Disposition of the thermocouples on the DUT. Informative
Informative

Test @ 1200mA

Test according section 12.4 of IEC 60598-1.

The DUT is driven until all thermocouples reach thermal stabilization
(i.e. variation = 1K/h).

Sensors positions

Annex(es)

D210032
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Test @ 1200mA

Result(s)
Ts1 Ts2+Tp Ts3 Driverl SPD1 |Ta Cable entryl

Limit Ta 110.0°C | 110.0°C | 110.0°C | 80.0°C 80.0 °C 90.0 °C
Limit Tg 90.0 °C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C 70.0°C 20.0°C 90.0 °C
Thermocouple T° | 81.6 °C 85.1°C 86.1°C 73.6°C 49.0 °C 53.8°C
Room 26.3°C 26.3°C 26.3°C 26.3°C 26.3°C 26.3°C
E Led 29V 29V 29V

I led 1.203 A 1.203 A 1.203 A

P Led 3.5W 3.5W 3.5 W

Heating 55.3°C 58.8°C 59.8 °C 47.3°C 22.7°C 27.5°C
Ta Indoor 54.7°C 51.2°C 50.2 °C 32.7°C 57.3°C 62.5°C
Tq 34.7°C 31.2°C 30.2°C 22.7°C 57.3°C 62.5°C

Solder point temp

erature use

d as the image of the lens temperature

Primary EM Secondary Em Drl
u 2300V U 46.6V
| 0.274 A | 1.203 A
P 62.2W P 56.1W
PF 0.986
Efficiency 90.2%
D210032
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Test room temperature (°C) :

26.3

Measurement equipment :

Keithley with thermocouples type K (E097)
Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: + 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :

No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

No pass/fail criteria applied on thermal measurements when performed at 25°C (+/- 5°C), the Ta/Tq values are calculated
according GDE-POL-001.

Pass/fail criteria on thermal qualification (test performed at announced Ta or Tq)

At the announced Ta, no component is above its maximum limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is at its maximum limit of operation  the uncertainty on the temperature
measurement and no other component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 Standards, the maximum limit of every component can be augmented by 10 K
provided that the luminaire is intended for outdoor use only.

At the announced Tq, no component is above its selected performance limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is at its selected performance limit of operation + the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement and no other component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 62722-2-1, the selected performance limit cannot be augmented by 10 K even if the luminaire is intended
for outdoor use.

Any Ta/Tq defined value will be rounded down to the nearest multiple of 5.

In any case, test at 25°C or test at Ta or Tq, if delta Ts is above the recommended value of the GDE-POL-001, the test is
failed.

End of accredited report :
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Laboratory P M
. I q Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Liége — Belgium
[est report R-Tech =

Tel.: +32 4224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Electrical safety

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips 75W - 1200mA - CL |
Asked by : SZUGY| Janos Péter

Created on : 12/01/2021

Started on : 27/01/2021

Test number : D210052

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1 Standard

Sample(s) : E210037
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : CLOSSET Frédérick

Number of LED : 16 _ - ‘
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT :

Electrical class : Class | EU

Driver : DRIVER_SIGNIFY_FP_75W_500-1500mA_220-240V_DALI_C133_
/ 00-49-491

Number of driver(s) : 1

SPD : VS SPC3/230/10K/i

Conclusion

Success

Conclusion :

Conformity Statement:

Protective conductor current (§ 10.3 of IEC 60598-1) : passed

Earth continuity (§ 7.2.3 of IEC 60598-1) : passed

Insulation resistance for basic insulation other than SELV (§10.2.1 of IEC 60598-1) : passed
Electric strength for basic insulation other than SELV (§10.2.2 of IEC 60598-1) : passed

Creepage and clearances according IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017 : passed

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGY! Janos Péter, D210052
HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 15/03/2021

GHYSENS Gilles

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
CllI Protective conductor current (§ 10.3 of IEC 60598-1) Success
Earth continuity (§ 7.2.3 of IEC 60598-1)
Insulation resistance for basic insulation other than SELV
(§10.2.1 of IEC 60598-1)
Electric strength for basic insulation other than SELV
(810.2.2 of IEC 60598-1)
Creepage and clearances Evaluation of the creepage and clearances according IEC Success

60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017.

cll

Result(s)

Date: 27.01.2021

Time: 11:39

Test: FCT

Test plan name: ELECTRICAL SAFETY CL1

Worksation: ATS400_SN20221505190454

Carried out tests:

Testindex Testname Test time |Test statistic|Min Reading |Max Test Number |10 |NIO |error |Result
1 Data input d210052 1 1 |0 None |Passed
2 Leakage current [20.0s 239.30V 0.000 mA[151.72 pA|3.500 mA |1 1 |0 None [Passed
3 Protective earth |60.0 s 10.0 A 55 mQ 500mQ |1 1 |0 |[Mone |Passed
4 Insulation 60.0s 500.0V 4.0 MQ 400 MQ 1 1 |0 |[MNone |Passed
5 High voltage AC |60.0 s 1.50 kv 0.0 mA |1.0mA  |100.0 mA|1l 1 |0 [None |Passed
6 Insulation 60.0s 500.0V 4.0 MQ 400 MQ 1 1 |0 |[Mone |Passed
Annex(es)
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Creepage and clearances

Result(s)

TABLES: Creepage distances and clearances {mm)

Criteria Measurement
RMS working voltage (V) not exceeding 250V
clli cln cll cn
Live parts of different polarity = 1,5 =15 = 1,5

=5 (creepage)
Live parts and accessible metal parts =15 21,5
2 3 (clearances)

Live parts with single insulation and accessible metal

=0 =15 =0
parts

Annex(es)
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25

Measurement equipment :

ETL ATS400 (E133) with connecting box
Thermometer (A039/4)

Quantities measured :

Earth continuity test:
Resistance of the earth connection between accessible metal parts and the earth terminal according PT-S-18.

Insulation resistance test:
Resistance of the insulating materials for use in a luminaire according PT-S-19.

Dielectric strength test:
Dielectric strength of materials for use in a luminaire according PT-S-20.

Uncertainties :
Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Earth continuity test:
Current (10A) : 0.47A
Resistance (500mQ) : 9.87mQ

Insulation resistance test:
Resistance (1MQ): 0.05MQ
Resistance (2MQ): 0.16MQ
Resistance (4MQ): 0.30MQ
Voltage (0.5kV): 0.01kV

Dielectric strength test:

Voltage (1,5kV): 0.05kV

Voltage (3kV): 0.07kV

Leakage current (100mA): 1.70mA

Decision rules :
Pass/fail criteria according IEC 60598-1:

Earth continuity test:

By resistance measurement:

Resistance of the earth connection between all accessible metal parts of the DUT and the earth terminal below or equal to
0.5Q : Pass

Otherwise : Fail

Insulation resistance test:

By resistance measurement:

Resistance of the insulating materials in line with the requirements of table 10.1 of IEC 60598-1 : Pass
Otherwise : Fail

Dielectric strength test:

By current measurement and visual inspection :

No flashover, breakdown, nor tripping of the 100mA relay when applying the requirements of table 10.2 of IEC 60598-1 :
Pass

Otherwise : Fail

End of test report :
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| aboriitory ' - R-lrchh . .

Tel.: +32 4224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Electrical safety

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips 75W - 1200mA - CL Il
Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 12/01/2021

Started on : 27/01/2021

Test number : D210051

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1 Standard

Sample(s) : E210036
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : CLOSSET Frédérick
Number of LED : 16

LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT
Electrical class : Class 1l EU

Driver : DRIVER_SIGNIFY_FP_75W_500-1500mA_220-240V_DALI_C133_
/ 00-49-491

Number of driver(s) : 1

Conclusion

Success

Conclusion :

Conformity statement:

Touch current (§ 10.3 of IEC 60598-1) : passed

Insulation resistance for double insulation other than SELV (§10.2.1 of IEC 60598-1) : passed
Electric strength for double insulation other than SELV (§10.2.2 of IEC 60598-1) : passed

Creepage and clearances according IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017 : passed

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D210051
HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 15/03/2021

GHYSENS Gilles

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
cli Touch current (§ 10.3 of IEC 60598-1) Informative
Insulation resistance for double insulation other than SELV
(810.2.1 of IEC 60598-1)
Electric strength for double insulation other than SELV
(810.2.2 of IEC 60598-1)
Creepage and clearances Evaluation of the creepage and clearances according IEC Informative
60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017.
L
Result(s)
Date: 27.01.2021
Time: 09:22
Test: NOUS
Test plan name: EL SAFE CL2
Worksation: ATS400_SN20221505190454
Carried out tests:
Testindex Testname Test time |Test statistic|Min Reading |Max Test Number |IO [NIO |error |Result
1 Data input d210051 1 1 |0 None |Passed
5 Leakage current [10.0s 239.40 vV 0.000 mA |645.00 p|0.700 mA |1 1 |0 None |Passed
6 Insulation 60.0 s 500.0 vV 4.0 MQ 400 MO 1 1 |0 None |Passed
7 High voltage AC |60.0 s 3.00 kv 0.0mA |1.4mA |100.0 mA|l 1 |0 None |Passed
8 Insulation 60.0s 500.0 vV 4.0 MQ 400 MO 1 1 |0 None |Passed
D210051 2/4




Creepage and clearances

Result(s)

TABLES: Creepage distances and clearances {mm)

parts

Criteria Measurement
RMS working voltage (V) not exceeding 250V
clli cn cll cn
Live parts of different polarity = 1,5 =15 =15
= 5 (creepage = 5 (creepage

Live parts and accessible metal parts 21,5 { page) ( page)

2 3 (clearances) 2 3 (clearances)
Live parts with single insulation and accessible metal =0 515 -

Annex(es)
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25

Measurement equipment :

ETL ATS400 (E133) with connecting box
Thermometer (A039/4)

Quantities measured :

Earth continuity test:
Resistance of the earth connection between accessible metal parts and the earth terminal according PT-S-18.

Insulation resistance test:
Resistance of the insulating materials for use in a luminaire according PT-S-19.

Dielectric strength test:
Dielectric strength of materials for use in a luminaire according PT-S-20.

Uncertainties :
Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Earth continuity test:
Current (10A) : 0.47A
Resistance (500mQ) : 9.87mQ

Insulation resistance test:
Resistance (1MQ): 0.05MQ
Resistance (2MQ): 0.16MQ
Resistance (4MQ): 0.30MQ
Voltage (0.5kV): 0.01kV

Dielectric strength test:

Voltage (1,5kV): 0.05kV

Voltage (3kV): 0.07kV

Leakage current (100mA): 1.70mA

Decision rules :
Pass/fail criteria according IEC 60598-1:

Earth continuity test:

By resistance measurement:

Resistance of the earth connection between all accessible metal parts of the DUT and the earth terminal below or equal to
0.5Q : Pass

Otherwise : Fail

Insulation resistance test:

By resistance measurement:

Resistance of the insulating materials in line with the requirements of table 10.1 of IEC 60598-1 : Pass
Otherwise : Fail

Dielectric strength test:

By current measurement and visual inspection :

No flashover, breakdown, nor tripping of the 100mA relay when applying the requirements of table 10.2 of IEC 60598-1 :
Pass

Otherwise : Fail

End of test report :
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Laboratory
Test report

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Electrical measurements

General information

R-Tech

Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90
Member of Schréder Group

—
R-Tech =

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Mean Well PLD 60W - 1050mA - CL |

Asked by : SZUGY| Janos Péter
Created on : 11/01/2021
Started on : 19/01/2021

Test number : D210037

Sample(s) : E210027
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1

Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_MEANWELL_PLD_60W_1050mA_220-277V_NONE_

00-69-365

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1050

SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i
Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :

PF:0.97
Efficiency : 88.1%
THD : 15.1%

Operator : Philippe Léonard

./

Harmonics : OK according to IEC 61000-3-2, Class C, P > 25 W (@100% dimming)

Validated by :
GHYSENS Gilles

LAB : 15/02/2021

Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter,
HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO Péter

D210037
1/4

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of

specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Harmonics @ 1050mA Measurement of the harmonic currents of the luminaire at Success
thermal stabilization, according IEC 61000-3-2 - Class C
(100% dimming).
Measurements @ 1050mA Characterization of the electrical parameters of the Informative

luminaire at thermal stabilization.

Harmonics @ 1050mA

Result(s)
Harmonic Current (A) Limite (A)
1 2.461E-01 A 2.461E-01 A
2 4.842E-04 A 4.923E-03 A
3 3.443E-02 A 7.188E-02 A
5 9.561E-03 A 2.461E-02 A
7 5.237E-03 A 1.723E-02 A
9 2.794E-03 A 1.231E-02 A
11 2.435E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
13 3.808E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
15 2.636E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
17 2.658E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
19 3.076E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
21 1.850E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
23 2.231E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
25 1.910E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
27 1.214E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
29 1.491E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
31 1.070E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
33 8.259E-04 A 7.384E-03 A
35 1.142E-03 A 7.384E-03 A
37 5.081E-04 A 7.384E-03 A
39 5.049E-04 A 7.384E-03 A
Annex(es)
Harmonics
3.D00E-01 A
2 500E-01 A
2. DOOE-01 A
1500E-01 A
1.000E-01 A
5.000E-02 A |
0.000E+00 A - I Il l- B 5. B ® B ®m. B B B ER B E ®E m m m
$t 2 3 5 7 9 i1 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 2% 31 33 35 37 3o
B Limite (A) & Current {A)
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Measurements @ 1050mA

Result(s)
input output 1

Urms 2300V Urms 46.3V
Irms 0.249 A Irms 1.078 A
Prms 55.8W Prms 491w
S 57.3 VA
Q -13.1 VAR
PF 0.9734
I{HD1) 0.246 A Uavg 46.3V
Cos j (Ho1) 0.9845 lavg 1.056 A
nrms 88.1% Pavg 48.9W
n avg 87.8%
THD 15.1%

D210037
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25.6

Measurement equipment :

Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: £ 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :
No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

End of test report :
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Laboratory
Test report 226-TEST

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Thermal Test LED

General information

R-Tech

r R-Tech
q Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
b Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90

Member of Schréder Group

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Mean Well PLD 60W - 1050mA - CL |

Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 11/01/2021

Started on : 19/01/2021

Test number : D210036

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1; 60598-2-3; 60598-2-5 Standards

Sample(s) : E210027
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1

Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_MEANWELL_PLD_60W_1050mA_220-277V_NONE_.

00-69-365

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1050

SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i

Conclusion

_/

Operator : Philippe Léonard

Informative

Conclusion :

ATs < 80°C no risk of solder crack

Ta: 45°C limited by driver; according IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 (outdoor use only)

Ta: 35°C limited by driver; indoor use and UL standard

Tq: 10°C limited by driver; according IEC 62722-2-1 for 50 khrs of lifetime
Tqg: 20°C limited by driver; according IEC 62722-2-1 for 30 khrs of lifetime

Validated by : Duplicate to : SZUGY! Janos Péter, HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS D210036

Baldzs, BEDO Péter
LAB : 15/02/2021

GHYSENS Gilles

_H

1/4

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of

specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Sensors positions Disposition of the thermocouples on the DUT. Informative
Informative

Test @ 1050mA

Test according section 12.4 of IEC 60598-1.

The DUT is driven until all thermocouples reach thermal
stabilization (i.e. variation = 1K/h).

Sensors positions

Annex(es)
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Test @ 1050mA

Result(s)

Ts1 Ts2 +Tp Ts3 Tc Driverl| Tc SPD1 |Ta Cable entryl| Ta Fusel
Limit Ta 110.0°C | 110.0°C | 110.0°C | 90.0°C 80.0°C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C
Limit Tg 90.0 °C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C 65.0 °C 80.0°C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C
Thermocouple T* | 70.9°C 74.1°C 75.0°C 78.4°C 459 °C 46.6 °C 57.7°C
Room 25.6°C 25.6°C 25.6°C 25.6°C 25.6°C 25.6°C 25.6°C
E Led 29V 29V 29V
I Led 1.056 A 1.056 A 1.056 A
P Led 31w 31W 31w
Heating 453 °C 48.5°C 49.4°C 52.8°C 20.3°C 21.0°C 32.1°C
Ta Indoor 64.7 °C 61.5°C 60.6 °C 37.2°C 59.7 °C 69.0 °C 57.9°C
Tg a44.7°C 41.5°C 40.6 °C 12.2°C 59.7 °C 69.0 °C 57.9°C

Solder point temperature use

d as the image of the lens temperature

Primary EM Secondary Em Drl
u 2300V ) 46.3V
| 0.249 A | 1.056 A
P 55.8W P A48.9W
PF 0.973
Efficiency 87.8%
D210036
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25.6

Measurement equipment :

Keithley with thermocouples type K (E097)
Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: + 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :

No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

No pass/fail criteria applied on thermal measurements when performed at 25°C (+/- 5°C), the Ta/Tq values are calculated
according GDE-POL-001.

Pass/fail criteria on thermal qualification (test performed at announced Ta or Tq)

At the announced Ta, no component is above its maximum limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is at its maximum limit of operation + the uncertainty on the temperature
measurement and no other component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 Standards, the maximum limit of every component can be augmented by 10 K
provided that the luminaire is intended for outdoor use only.

At the announced Tq, no component is above its selected performance limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is at its selected performance limit of operation + the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement and no other component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 62722-2-1, the selected performance limit cannot be augmented by 10 K even if the luminaire is intended
for outdoor use.

Any Ta/Tq defined value will be rounded down to the nearest multiple of 5.

In any case, test at 25°C or test at Ta or Tq, if delta Ts is above the recommended value of the GDE-POL-001, the test is
failed.

End of accredited report :
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La b O ra t O ry bq iit? Mons 3 - B-4000 Liége — Belgium
Test report R-Tech =«

Tel: +32 4224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Electrical measurements

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Osram 2DIM 50W - 1000mA - CL |
Asked by : SZUGY| Janos Péter

Created on : 11/01/2021

Started on : 20/01/2021

Test number : D210035

Sample(s) : E210028
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard
Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_OSRAM_2DIM P_50W_600-1250mA_120-277V_0-10V_
_/00-14-565

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1000

SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i
Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :

PF:0.98

Efficiency : 86.9%

THD : 10.7%

Harmonics : OK according to IEC 61000-3-2, Class C, P > 25 W (@100% dimming)

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D210035
HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Balazs, BEDO Péter

LAB : 16/02/2021

GHYSENS Gilles

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.
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Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Harmonics @ 1000mA Measurement of the harmonic currents of the luminaire at Success
thermal stabilization, according IEC 61000-3-2 - Class C (100%
dimming).
Measurements @ 1000mA Characterization of the electrical parameters of the luminaire at Informative

thermal stabilization.

Harmonics @ 1000mA

Result(s)
Harmonic Current (A) Limite (A)
1 2.347E-01 A 2.347E-01 A
2 6.565E-04 A 4.693E-03 A
3 2.112E-02 A 6.876E-02 A
5 8.896E-03 A 2.347E-02 A
7 6.061E-03 A 1.643E-02 A
9 4,621E-03 A 1.173E-02 A
11 2.944E-03 A 7.040E-03 A
13 1.685E-03 A 7.040E-03 A
15 1.494E-03 A 7.040E-03 A
17 3.828E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
19 5.397E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
21 3.550E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
23 2.237E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
25 4.924E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
27 3.063E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
29 7.290E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
31 2.446E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
33 6.522E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
35 3.168E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
37 3.115E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
39 1.334E-04 A 7.040E-03 A
Annex(es)
Harmonics

2 S0DE-01 A

2.000E-01 A

1.500E-01 A

1 0DDE-01 A

5.000E-02 A

0.000E+00 A = Illlnl-l_l_l_llllllllllll

i 2 3 5 7 9 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31 33 35 37 39
B Limite (&) W Currant{A)

D210035
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Measurements @ 1000mA

Result(s)
input output 1

Urms 2301V Urms 46.2 W
Irms 0.236 A Irms 0.997 A
Prms 53.0W Prms 46.0 W
S 54.3 VA
Q -11.6 VAR
PF 0.9767
liHo1) 0.235 A Uavg 46.2
Cos j (Ho1) 0.9822 lavg 0.996 A
nrms 86.9% Pavg 46.0 W
n avg 86.9%
THD 10.7%
D210035
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25.5

Measurement equipment :

Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: £ 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :
No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

End of test report :
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Laboratory o
Test report 226-TEST R-Tech

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

r R-Tech
q Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
b Tel: 4324224 71 40 - Fax: 4324224 25 90

Member of Schréder Group

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Thermal Test LED

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Osram 2DIM 50W - 1000mA - CL |

Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 11/01/2021

Started on : 20/01/2021

Test number : D210034

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1; 60598-2-3; 60598-2-5 Standards

Sample(s) : E210028
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard

Number of LED : 16

LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver : DRIVER_OSRAM_2DIM P_50W_600-1250mA_120-277V_0-10V_
_/00-14-565

Number of driver(s) : 1

Driver current (mA) : 1000

SPD : VS SP3/230/10K/i

Conclusion

Informative

Conclusion :
ATs < 80°C no risk of solder crack

Ta: 45°C limited by driver; according IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 (outdoor use only)
Ta: 35°C limited by driver; indoor use and UL standard
Tq: 20°C limited by driver; according IEC 62722-2-1

Tq given for 100 khrs of lifetime

Note : the margins to obtain the Ta and Tq values are below the measurement uncertainties.

Validated by : Duplicate to : SZUGY! Janos Péter, HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS D210034

GHYSENS Gilles Balazs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 16/02/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
Sensors positions Disposition of the thermocouples on the DUT. Informative
Informative

Test @ 1000mA

Test according section 12.4 of IEC 60598-1.

The DUT is driven until all thermocouples reach thermal stabilization
(i.e. variation = 1K/h).

Sensors positions

Annex(es)

D210034

2/4



Test @ 1000mA

Result(s)
Ts1 Ts2 Ts3 | Driverl [Tc SPD1|Ta Cable entryl|Ta Fusel

Limit Ta 110.0 °C|110.0 *C|110.0 °C| 80.0 °C | 80.0 °C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C
Limit Tqg 90.0°C | 90.0°C | 90.0°C | 65.0°C| 80.0 °C 90.0 °C 90.0 °C
Thermocouple T* | 69.7 °C | 72.5°C | 73.6 °C | 70.2 °C | 44.7 °C 49.0°C 53.1°C
Room 25.5°C | 25.5°C | 25.5°C | 25.5°C| 25.5°C 255°C 25.5°C
E Led 29V 29V 29V
| Led 0.996 A | 0.996 A | 0.996 A
P Led 29W | 29W | 29W
Heating 42.9°C | 45.7°C | 46.8°C | 44.4°C | 18.8°C 22.6°C 27.0°C
Ta Indoor 65.8°C|B83.0°C | 61.9°C |35.3°C|B0.8°C 66.5°C 62.4°C
Tq 45.8°C | 43.0°C | 41.9°C | 20.3°C | 60.8°C 66.5°C 62.4°C
Solder point temperature used as the image of the lens temperature

Primary EM Secondary Em Drl

u 2301V u 46.2 V

| 0.236 A | 0.996 A

P 530w P 46.0W

FF 0.977

Efficiency 86.9%

D210034
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Test room temperature (°C) :

25.5

Measurement equipment :

Keithley with thermocouples type K (E097)
Norma 4000 (E110)
APT (E102)

Quantities measured :

Qualification of the thermal limits and measurement of the electrical behavior of a luminaire according to PT-S-07
Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):
Temperature: 0,6 K

Voltage (AC): 0,33%

Current (AC): 0,33 %

Power (AC): 0,27%

Voltage (DC): 0,3 %

Current (DC): 0,3%

Power (DC): 0,23%

Anemometer: + 0,27 m/s

Decision rules :

No pass/fail criteria applied on electrical measurements

No pass/fail criteria applied on thermal measurements when performed at 25°C (+/- 5°C), the Ta/Tq values are calculated
according GDE-POL-001.

Pass/fail criteria on thermal qualification (test performed at announced Ta or Tq)

At the announced Ta, no component is above its maximum limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Ta, at least 1 component is at its maximum limit of operation + the uncertainty on the temperature
measurement and no other component is above its maximum limit of operation augmented by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 60598-2-3 and IEC 60598-2-5 Standards, the maximum limit of every component can be augmented by 10 K
provided that the luminaire is intended for outdoor use only.

At the announced Tq, no component is above its selected performance limit of operation reduced by the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement: pass

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: fail

At the announced Tq, at least 1 component is at its selected performance limit of operation + the uncertainty on the
temperature measurement and no other component is above its selected performance limit of operation augmented by the
uncertainty on the temperature measurement: pass with remark

According to IEC 62722-2-1, the selected performance limit cannot be augmented by 10 K even if the luminaire is intended
for outdoor use.

Any Ta/Tq defined value will be rounded down to the nearest multiple of 5.

In any case, test at 25°C or test at Ta or Tq, if delta Ts is above the recommended value of the GDE-POL-001, the test is
failed.

End of accredited report :
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La b Ora to ry ﬁ KNy q Eﬁ: Mons 3 - B-4000 Liége - Belgium
b Tel: 324224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4224 25 00
Test report 226-TesT R-Tech =

Member of Schreder Group
NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Mechanical impact resistance test

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips 75W
Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 12/01/2021

Started on : 13/01/2021

Test number : D210050

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1 & 62696 Standards
Sample(s) : E210035, E210036, E210037

Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminagire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard

Quantity of sample under test : 5

Protector Material : PC

Serigraphy : None

Protector supplier : External - Gaggione

Conclusion

Success

Conclusion :
Conformity statement according to TR 62696:2011 and section 4.13 of IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017 :
IK10 passed.

Validated by : Duplicate to : RACANELLI Frank, SZUGYI Janos Péter, D210050
GHYSENS Gilles HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS Baldzs, BEDO Péter

) LAB : 15/03/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.
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Test(s) details

Test(s)

Name Description Result

Impact points At pendulum hammer 5 impact points distributed on Informative
protector surface One impact on each point 2
supplementary impacts on the most fragile point

IKO8 Impact energy : 5 joules Informative
Hammer weight : 1.7 Kg
Height of fall : 30 Cm

IKO9 Impact energy: 10 joules Informative
Hammer weight: 5 kg
Height of fall: 20 cm

IK10 Impact Energy: 20 joules Informative

Hammer Weight: 5 Kg
Height of fall: 40 cm

Impact points

Annex(es)

D210050
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1KO8

Result(s)
IK 08 Impact 1 5
Sample Shot 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 3
1 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
2 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
3 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
4 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
5 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
- NOT TESTED
1K09
Result(s)
IK 09 Impact 1 5
Sample Shot 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 3
1 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
2 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
3 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
4 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
5 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
- NOT TESTED
1IK10
Result(s)
IK 10 Impact 1 5
Sample Shot 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2 3
1 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
2 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
3 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
4 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
5 Pass - - Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass
- NOT TESTED
D210050 3/4



Test room temperature (°C) :

22

Measurement equipment :

Pendulum hammer with chariot (M062)
Thermometer (A039/3)

Quantities measured :

For IK 04/05/06: Verification of the mechanical strength of a luminaire according to PT-S-13
For IK07/08/09/10/10+: Verification of the mechanical strength of a luminaire according to PT-S-05

Uncertainties :

Temperature: 0,6 °K
Mass: 0,25 %
Dynamometric key :
From 0.5t0 2.5 Nm: 0,15 Nm
From 2.5to 5Nm:0,22 Nm
From5to25Nm:0,83 Nm
From 25t0 60 Nm : 2,73 Nm
From 60 to 100 Nm : 3,55 Nm
For IK 04/05/06, Impact energy: + 10%
For IK07/08/09/10/10+, Impact energy: * 1%

Decision rules :
Pass/fail criteria according to GDE-GUI-003

By visual inspection (or other means if necessary):

Luminaire shows dangerous behavior: fail

Luminaire shows no dangerous behavior: pass

When several luminaires are tested, 4 out of 5 samples need to show positive result for compliance of the batch

End of accredited report :
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R-Tech

Rue de Mons 3 - B-4000 Li¢ge - Belgium
Tel: +324 224 71 40 - Fax: +32 4 224 25 90
Member of Schreder Group

Laboratory ﬁ
Test report 226-TEST R-Tech

NBN EN ISO/IEC 17025 :2017

W

FORM L-54 Edition 01 - Revision 03 - Date : 20/05/2020

Tightness test

General information

Subject : VOLTANA EVO 1 - 16 Oslon Square Giant - Philips FP 75W - 1200mA - CL Il ( central screw modified INm )
Asked by : SZUGYI Janos Péter

Created on : 08/01/2021

Started on : 11/01/2021

Test number : D210026

Reference norm : IEC/EN 60598-1 Standard

Sample(s) : E210017
Folder : P-F21002

Test conditions

Luminaire : VOLTANA EVO 1 Operator : Philippe Léonard

Number of LED : 16
LED : Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

Driver current (mA) : 1200

Protector Material : PC

Conclusion

Success

Conclusion :

According section 9.2 of IEC 60598-1:2014, AMD1:2017 :

IP66 passed.
Validated by : Duplicate to : SZUGYI Janos Péter, HORVATH Csaba, CSIKOS D210026
GHYSENS Gilles Baldzs, BEDO Péter 1/4

LAB : 15/02/2021

The publication of this report in another form than the original one is not allowed without agreement of the laboratory. This report concerns type tests on one or a series of
specimens. All information but the measurements results are provided by the customer.



Test(s) details

Test(s)
Name Description Result
IP6x - Luminaire switched ON until stable T° Success
- Talcum in suspension (blowing ON)
- After 1’, luminaire OFF
- Talcum for 3 hours
IPx6 - Luminaire switched ON until stable T° Success
- Luminaire switched OFF and immediately sprayed with water jet
- Hose diam. 12,5 mm
- Water flow: 100 |/min
- Spraying distance: 3 m
- Duration of test: 3 minutes
1P6x
Result(s)

Pre-conditioning time :
e 60minutes
Test result :

e Passed : No talcum entry in the enclosure of the luminaire

IPx6

Result(s)

Pre-conditioning time :
¢ 60 minutes

Test result :

e Passed : No water entry in the enclosure of the luminaire

D210026 2/4



Test room temperature (°C) :

23.2

Measurement equipment :

Talcum chamber (A003)
Thermometer (A039/2)
Rotating table (A001/2)
Chronometer (A043/3)
Thermometer (A039/1)
Flowmeter (A001/10)
IPx6 nozzle (A001/5)

Quantities measured :

Verification of water/dust ingress within a luminaire enclosure according to

For IP2X: PT-S-14

For IP3X/4X: PT-S-15
For IP5X/6X: PT-S-06
For IPX3/X4: PT-S-01
For IPX5/X6: PT-S-08
For IPX7/X8: PT-S-09

Uncertainties :

Statement of uncertainties (K=2, 95% of confidence level):

Time: 0,35 seconds per 10 minutes

Temperature: 0,6 °K

Calipers: 0,005 mm

Measuring tape: + 1,13 mm

Dynamometric key :
From 0.5t0 2.5 Nm : 0,15 Nm
From2.5to 5Nm:0,22 Nm
From 5to0 25 Nm: 0,83 Nm
From 25to0 60 Nm : 2,73 Nm
From 60 to 100 Nm : 3,55 Nm

For solid ingress test:

IP2X:
Probe dimensions: £ 0,6 mm
Applied force: £ 0,4 N

IP3X:
Probe dimensions: £ 0,3 mm
Applied force:+ 0,13 N

IP4X:
Probe dimensions: £ 0,1 mm
Applied force: :+ 0,11 N

IP5X/6X
Test duration (talcum suspension time): + 3 seconds
Talcum mass: 0,02 %

For liquid ingress test:
IPX3/X4
Table rotation: * 6 sec/rotation
Arms Rotation angle: + 3°
Water flow: £+ 4 %
IPX5/X6
Table rotation: * 6 sec/rotation
Water flow: +4 %
Test Distance: +0 / -50 cm
IPX7/X8
Test depth: +10cm / -0 cm

D210026
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Decision rules :

Pass/fail criteria
For solid ingress test:
IP2X:
If contact possible with live parts: fail
Otherwise: pass
IP3X/4X:
For luminaires without draining holes, nor ventilation slots for forced cooling, penetration of the test probe in the
enclosure: fail
For luminaires with draining holes, or ventilation slots for forced cooling, if contact possible with live part: fail
Otherwise: pass
IP5X/6X
By visual inspection:
If possible hazard due to presence of conductive dust: fail
If no possible hazard due to the presence of conductive dust: IP5X granted
No presence of talcum: IP6X granted
For liquid ingress test:
IPX3/X4/X5/X6:
By visual inspection:
If possible hazard due to presence of water: fail
If no possible hazard due to the presence of water and no efficient way to evacuate the water: fail
If no possible hazard due to the presence of water and an efficient way to evacuate the water: pass
No presence of water: pass
IPX7/X8:
By visual inspection:
Presence of water: fail
No presence of water: pass

End of accredited report :

D210026
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Schréder

14/09/2022 Experts in lightability™
VOLTANA EVO 1
5294

Optic 5294

Protector Integrated lenses

Source 16 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

PRO
FLEX"
(%Y 1
Matrix 481252 *" ;

Characteristics

i o 3 A ) AN 4 =

| 416 | | 170 | | 104 | | 28 | | IP 66 | | IK 10 | | EU, Il EU | | 0.013
) ) ) Tightness Impact Electrical
Length (mm) Width (mm) Height (mm) Weight (kg) %evel* resistpance* class* CxS (m?)

* According to IEC-EN60598 and IEC-EN62262

Features
The compact, cost-effective LED solution for your urban spaces

Cost-effective and efficient lighting solution for a fast return on investment
Compact design

ProFlex™ photometric engines offering high efficiency lighting, comfort and safety
Adjustable inclination on-site

Side-entry and post-top (with accessory) mounting

Types of application

. Square and park . Urban road
e  Car park
e  Bike path

Information for 1000 Im matrix

Efficacy (%) 92.0 G Class (EN 13201- a3 | 70-80-90-95 (cd) 534 -32-X-X
2)
DLOR (%) 92.0 o 38.0 - 756.0 - 98.1 - 100.0 -

G* (EN 132012015)  G*3 CIE fluxcode N125 (%) o)

ULOR (%) 0.0
Imax (cd) 590 Gradient 90°  11cd

ULR (%) 0.0
Aperture 0-180° 51 - 51 Gradient 270°  7cd

InclULR 4%  -40/37°
Aperture 90-270° X - X
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Photometrical characteristics

Schréder

Voltage
LED count |  Colour code Current (mA) 'F;g",‘v“é’:i{;\f) Source flux (im) | __ ,l;‘urfc‘ifrl‘j;’?lm) eff'i-é‘a"c‘;"gr‘;‘?w) Peak (cd) | BUG Rating V)
Ambient temp = 25°
16 NW 740 200 " 1859 17N 156 1096 B1 UO G1 230
16 NW 740 350 18 3104 2856 159 1830 B1 UO G1 230
16 NW 740 500 26 4256 3916 151 2509 B1UO G1 230
16 NW 740 700 38 5655 5204 137 3335 B1 UO G1 230
16 NW 740 1050 56 7T 7100 127 4550 B2 UO G2 230
16 NW 740 1200 62 8449 7774 125 4982 B2 UO G2 230
16 WW 730 200 " 1639 1508 137 966 B1 UO G1 230
16 WW 730 350 18 2736 2517 140 1613 B1 UO G1 230
16 WW 730 500 26 3751 3451 133 2212 B1 U0 G1 230
16 WW 730 700 38 4985 4587 121 2940 B1UO G1 230
16 WW 730 1050 56 6802 6258 112 401 B2 UO G1 230
16 WW 730 1200 62 7447 6852 m 4392 B2 U0 G2 230

VOLTANA EVO 1 - 5294 - 16 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT - Integrated lenses - 481252

Tolerance on flux +- 7% - Tolerance on power +- 5%
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Hypergon view
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VOLTANA EVO 1 - 5294 - 16 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT - Integrated lenses - 481252

580

516

442

369

295

221

147

74

0 cd/klm

Schréder
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Polar/Cartesian diagram
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IES Roadway Classification / Nema Classification
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14/09/2022 Experts in lightability™
VOLTANA EVO 1
5296

Optic 5296

Protector Integrated lenses

Source 8 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT

PRO
FLEX"
(%Y 1
Matrix 481272 , b" ;

Characteristics

i o 3 A ) AN 4 =

| 416 | | 170 | | 104 | | 28 | | IP 66 | | IK 10 | | EU, Il EU | | 0.013
) ) ) Tightness Impact Electrical
Length (mm) Width (mm) Height (mm) Weight (kg) %evel* resistpance* class* CxS (m?)

* According to IEC-EN60598 and IEC-EN62262

Features
The compact, cost-effective LED solution for your urban spaces

Cost-effective and efficient lighting solution for a fast return on investment
Compact design

ProFlex™ photometric engines offering high efficiency lighting, comfort and safety
Adjustable inclination on-site

Side-entry and post-top (with accessory) mounting

Types of application

. Square and park . Urban road
e  Car park
e  Bike path

Information for 1000 Im matrix

Efficacy (%) 893 G Class (EN 13201- a3 | 70-80-90-95 (cd) 1082 -35-X-X
2)
DLOR (%) 89.3 o 409 - 70.6 - 97.3 - 100.0 -

G* (EN 132012015)  G*3 CIE flux code N 135 (%) o975

ULOR (%) 0.0
Imax (cd) 1088 Gradient 90° 28cd

ULR (%) 0.0
Aperture 0-180° 64 - 64 Gradient 270°  31cd

Incl ULR 4%  -42/42°
Aperture 90-270° X - X
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Photometrical characteristics

Schréder

Voltage
LED count |  Colour code Current (mA) 'F;g",‘v“é’:i{;\f) Source flux (im) | __ #:uTif’I‘j;’%m) eff'i-c”a"c‘;"gr‘;‘fw) Peak (cd) | BUG Rating V)
Ambient temp = 25°
8 NW 740 200 6 930 830 138 1012 BO UO GO 230
8 NW 740 350 10 1552 1386 139 1689 B1 UO G1 230
8 NW 740 500 13 2128 1901 146 2316 B1UO G1 230
8 NW 740 700 18 2828 2526 140 3078 B1 UO G1 230
8 NW 740 1050 28 3858 3446 123 4199 B1 UO G1 230
8 NW 740 1250 36 4336 3873 108 4719 B1UO G1 230
8 NW 740 1400 40 4644 4148 104 5054 B1UO G1 230
8 WW 730 200 6 819 732 122 892 BO UO GO 230
8 WW 730 350 10 1368 1222 122 1489 B1 U0 G1 230
8 WW 730 500 13 1876 1675 129 2041 B1UO G1 230
8 WW 730 700 18 2492 2226 124 2713 B1 UO G1 230
8 WW 730 1050 28 3401 3038 109 3701 B1 UO G1 230
8 WW 730 1250 36 3822 3414 95 4160 B1UO G1 230
8 WW 730 1400 40 4093 3656 91 4455 B1 U0 G1 230

VOLTANA EVO 1 - 5296 - 8 Osram OSLON SQUARE GIANT - Integrated lenses - 481272

Tolerance on flux +- 7% - Tolerance on power +- 5%
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Hypergon view
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Polar/Cartesian diagram
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IES Roadway Classification / Nema Classification
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